A B C D E F G - H

BILL  OF MATERIAL
DET|Qrv| CAT. NO. [DWG.! NOC. DESCRIPTION
11 1| 878902 | 99C0822 |CONV./SCR. 8" HELI 50.00" LG.
- i 8.00P BH312 STD BOLT PATT
, §" |L.H. FLTG/42" R.H. FLTG.
2 | 11724158 | 00BG205 | SHAFT/DRIVE W/TAPPED END
31077528 | 44A04714 | SHAFT/TAIL—SCREW CONVEYOR
4| 2| 489218 | 8900152 | SEAL/FELT-BEARING
5 | 4 | 489620 | 8900152 | SPACER/SEAL
6| 2 | 489219 | 89DQ152 | RETAINER/SEAL
712 | 098276 | BRG/FG4 1.5000" BORE
gl 1| 675958 ‘ GEARMOTOR 0.75HP
9|1 |502018 E KEY .250" SQ. X 4.500" LG.
10| 8 | 500063 " 5/8" NC HEX NUT
11| 8 | 500116 ! 1/2" LOCK WASHER
12| 8 | 500062 . 1/2” NC HEX NUT
131 ] 500229 , 1/2" NC HEX HD SCR X 3-1/2"
14| 2 | 500106 . [1/2" FLAT WASHER
15[ 2 | 500071 177" NC HEX JEM NI
TYPICAL BEARING MCOUNTING ASSEMBLY _ _ 76172 1 501650 - 172" NG STUD X 3-1/2" -
17| 8 | 079850 | 998Q158[1,/2” NC HARDENED CAP NUT - |
18|16 | 500104 . 3/8” FILAT WASHER '
19116 500115 , 3/8" LOCK WASHER
20|16 | 500060 : 3/8" NC HEX NUT
1| 735767 | C4C0020 |BEARING ADAPTER PLATE
1} 735768 | 04C0C21 |REDUCER ADAPTER PLATE

|
42" R H FLG

i
'

F_3[ADDED ITEMS 21 AND 22 T3] JKM

D

C REDRAWN IN*AUTOCAD 9/23/03) JKM

REV. | ZONE . DESCRIPTION DATE | BY
REVISIONS

THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN 15 THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
AND USE OR COPIES THEREGF CANNGCT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN GONSENT,
WHEELABRATOR 1S A REGISTERED }RADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TEGHNGOLOGIES, INC.

FIRST USED STANDARD |RER. PN/ oA N0 678893

e | WHEELABRATOR

SPECIFIED : U'S Fccrmiuny
ANGLES  # 1" LOWER SCREW CONYEYOR ASSEMBLY
FRACTIONS £ 1/16 W5 4/210 'A" SPINNER HANGER

2 PL DEC .06 [scae]/8" s 1" |orawn GAD' 89 C 50 44

s PLDEC x.005 J|oarE 11/6,/88 sweer 010 01 (EEY]

A 8 [ c D F F ] 6 | H



A B C D E ‘ F G H J K

BiLL OF MATERIAL
DET[QTY] CAT. NO. [DWG. NO. DESCRIFTION
1 [ 1 [ 725541 | 00D1111[SERVICE DOOR W/VENT PLENUM
. 7 | 1| 725542 10001112 [DOOR LINER
5.25 3 11| 725543 |00D1113 [DOGR VENT BAFFLE
REF ) 4 ] 1| 678853 [B9E5075 [LOCKING SHAFT
| L@ 5[ 31 0s0z18 LOCKING COLLAR
: 6 [ 2| 788146 CAM_FOLLOWER BEARING
B : > 7 [ 1 [ D16868 | 3780448 [LOCKING CAM — RH
_ | 8 [ 1] 016967 | 3780446 [LOCKING CAM — LH
8 g | 1 | 678954 | B9B5076 |HANDLE
: 10 3 [ 114270 | 9200331 |[HINGE/INSPECTION DOOR
r@.% =y T 1] 3 [ 114271 [ 9200331 |LUG/INSPECTION DOOR HINGE
- Y Ay 12] 2 | 501971 KEY, 1/2 5Q x 1.25 LG
kY %, 13] 2 | 500840 SET SCR 3/8-16 x .50
0 %, , 14 [ 8 [ 500108 WASHER/FLAT 1/2
Il ! 7 % 15]17] 500118 WASHER/LOCK 1/2
I & 16]15] 500062 NUT/HEX 1/2-13
i 17| 2 | 301388 JAM NUT/HEX 1 /2°30
@ " i /18] 8 | 720040 CAST CAP NUT 172713
! 19| 11 718091 | 98B0149 [VENT SCREEN
A 20| 1 | 453280 HANDLE GRIP
74.75" TO TOP OF PLENUM
4,50"
@\ POSITION SHAFT
AND COLLARS
1/4 PRIOR TO WELDING
[= X8
=
72.00" DOOR
74.75" TO TOP OF PLENUM
B [J-2]ITEM 18 WAS 079950 1730702} JKM
A |F—4|ADDED ITEM 20 — HANDLE GRIP 1/29/02) JKM
- ”*’“'—E - REV. | zONE DESGRIPTION DATE | BY
[ N - e REVISIONS
i > THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY QF WHEELABRATOR
1 f T AND USE OR COPIES THEREOF GANNGT BE MADE WITHOUT WEITTEM GOMSENT.
T WHEELAHRATOR IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARKE OF WHEELABRATCR TECHNOLOGIES, IMC.
| ’@ & FIRST USED STANDARD [rer. PN/ 67894 1 [ea1. n0. 7 25540
TOLERANCE .
e uheelabrotor
@ SPECIFIED 8000 NEEREN GROCUP
AMGLES & 1° SERVICE DOOR ASSY
FRACTIONS 4 1/16 WS| 4/210 SPINNER HANGER
2 PLDEC £.06 [scas 1/4"=1"[orevy DWH 6200
3 PL PEC .00 Joare 08/21/0G[sneer o ‘1|| CoD1110

A B c D E | F G z - J | K



A B C D E F G H | J | K

BILL OF MATERIAL

OTY [ CAT. NO. [DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
744384 | 0600396 [HEAD SECTION ASSEMBLY
744412 | 0609408 [BEARING MOUNTING BRACKET
099742 - BEARING PB2 5C 2.00"B
744444 | 0680131 [BOOT SECTION PULLEY SHAFT
584452 | 82C0560 [SHAFT SEAL ASSEMBLY
737791 - PULLEY 12.75"00 w/3/8" LAGGING] 1
501938 - KEY 1/2" X 1/2" X 5.00"
744937 | 04D0800 [ELEVATOR BELT ASSEMBLY
500249 - 5/8-11 X 2.25" HEX HD CAP SCRI—
500107 - 5/8" FLAT WASHER

500117 - 5/8" LOCK WASHER

500063 - 5/8"—11 HEX NUT

500768 - 3/8-16 X 1.25" HEX HD GAFP SCR
500104 — 3/8" FLAT WASHER

500115 - 3/8" LOCK WASHER 2
500060 B 3/8"=16 HEX NUT

745048 | 0600654 [INTERMEDIATE SECTION W/VENT
084409 | 4700875 [10" BLAST GATE

o

KQG)\JOW(N#LNI\J—-E}

ELEVATOR HEAD SECTION DRIVE
WITH 1,50 HP GEARMOTOR
@ 56 RPM QUIRUT

OS] S N o] [ ) N N N DY PG (S B

—[={ro
IS

[==A N Eor 304 1) B RN [oN ) RN S |

«
E |
A

/A

[

il
L
ol
o
15.50"
) s

I

i

REF. CABINET ASSEMBLY ‘ ‘|
#744425 DWG. DBDD413 J?--J

VERIFY INTERMEDIATE SECTION @
VENT OPENING FAGES DOWN I
L L4 A ™ —/"[ v
@@@ =
| TR, o
!
-~

I
I
- CTTTA | CIZZIZa e
LL_“";==={=====|,===E=_+._.z_.==¢:.=.i -

15 -5"

L
e

133

10°-0"

TofC

’/ B [ ALL [UPDATED DIMENSION & #17 DWG NO.  [0-#-0f MJL
1 - BOMIITEM 17 WAS 744834; ADDED (TEM 18 §-22-06] MUL
REY. | ZONE DESCRIPTION DATEl BY

REVISIONS
_\\@ THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR

iyl
|
O
|
|

7
e

AND WSE OR GOPIES THEREDF CAMNMOT BE MADE WATHDUT WRITTEN CONSENT.
WHEELABRATOR |5 A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, ING.

FIRST USED 3348 [rer. Pr/ 744443 [oar vo. 744231

TOLERANCE uh | b l

UNLESS DTHERWISE ee O ro Or 8
SPECIFIED S0 AREEGROUP
ANGLES % 1 5" X 24" CLEVATOR ASSEMBLY
FRACTIONS % 1/16 || WS—4,/210 'A" SPINNER HANGER MACHINE

2 PL DEG +.06 |seac] = "2”‘DRAWNKDC| A OGDOBOAF

3 PL DEC + 005 |bae 06/07/7006 sheer 0or 0 1)[EE

1/2"

T AVArEEEE

od

: [+
— L | 4 4
L ooz zzaza o || | (X2
‘ wEezzz==a S [/
SR N
E

F | G H = J | K




B C | D | F | G H J K
BILL OF MATERIAL
BET|QTY] CAT. NO. [DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION |
1|1 | 737794 | 04DO748 [HEAD SECTION WELDMENT
2 | 1| 690599 | 04C0862 [T0P GOVER PLATE
A NOTE: 5|2 [ 743164 | 06D0G23 [TAKE-UP _PLATE
SEE GEN ERAI_ ARRANGEM ENT 4| 1| 743197 | O6BOOIQ [HEAD SECTION SHAFT
5 [ 1| 737701 PULLEY 12.75'G0 W/3/8" LAGGING
DRAWING FOR ARRANGEMENT OF 51 [otoss R 177 X /7 X 530"
7 | 2 | 676889 | B3C0517 [SHAFT FELT SEAL
HEAD SECTION ASSEMBLY. 8|2 | 068zeq HEARING G4 2.008
. 9 [ 1] 744368 GEARMOTOR 1.50 HP 56 RPM
3 10] 11503845 KEY 5/16" X 5/18" % 3.75" |
of 11] 2 | 120330 | 64C1960 |3/4-10 X 11.00° HEX HD TAKE-UP BOLT
. 12| 2 | 500108 3/4" FLAT WASHER
B 13| 2 [ 500064 3/4=10 HEX NUT
© 14| 8 | 500106 172" FLAT WASHER
2 15]16 | 500116 1/2°_LOCK_WASHER
g 3 - 1616 | 500062 1/2-13 HEX NUT
N ; 7Y 171 1 | 503158 7/16-14 X 3.50° HEX HD CAP SCR
18] 2 | 500105 7/16° FLAT WASHER
18] 5 | 501554 7/16—14 HEX_JAM_NUT
17YiaY1e 20| 8 [ 500768 3/8—16 X 1.25° HEX HD CAP SCR
21] 8 | 500104 3/8" FLAT WASHER
22| 8 [ 500115 3/5" LOCK WASHER
3Y70 23| 8 | 500060 [3/8=16 HEX NUT
28.00"
18.00" @ 32.73" REF.
14.00" 0
24.50" 0.S. 23.36" REF. . 9.38"
ou {
3 3
171819
: 19Y18)17 —
(]
. (1
2|z @) |
] = i I
A (2223 =
e =z QAla f
1 = 0 ===
Z dle N "\@
] wl o " ;
Mtk < 2 N ‘JL: T hujei
1t o o - R H-E=S=aT
L3 M < | i 7
H . R I
1 Il
2 e DO SR (1aXe) ki o
(=]
¥ [ PR 7Y
n s | i | L8
T
| 1 UPPER SCREW.! __ F
= | Q0 CONVEYOR B - h \ ez I n
IBR ® | d o
]
i \\“ e | \® q
(]
S IINO0 o i codl
| |
! | ’
T T T
12,00" | 14.00" 4.00"
T
24,00" |.5. 6.00"
28.00" 8.00"
I
8.
s A [G—1]ADDED NOTE [6-2-06F MJL
12.00" REY, | ZONE| DESCRIPTION [ oare | er
REVISIONS
THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHUWN JHEREIN 15 THE PRDPE%TY OF WHEELABRATOR
AND USE OR COPES THEREQF GANNOT BE MADE WRITTEN
WHEELABRATOR 1S A REGISTERED mmw OF WHEELABRATOR TB:HNOLOGIES INC.
FRsT Usen ELEVATOR [rer. PN/ 737797 [cat N0, 744 38 4
=l yheelabrot
wess, onerinse eelQOoralof
SPECHFIED 08 GEOERNNNER GROLIP
ANGLES & 1 §" X 24" STD. ELEVATOR ASSY 1.50 HP
FRACTIONS 1/t6 B"” X 24" ELEVATOR STANDARD
2 FL DEC .08 [isear 178" = 1"[oram pJ L Ean]
' 3 PL DEC +.005 J{oste 06/55 2006  suecr Dtor D1[EEY) CEW O6DO396
B C D F G H J K




A B c [ D | E | F | H | J K
BILL OF MATERIAL
” QN OF DET[QTY| CAT. NO. [DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 " e
BELT ELEVATOR NUMBER QTY. OF : ; NOTES 1| 1 |SEE CHART ELEVATOR BELT 6.00" X "A” LONG
ASSEMBLY B i A HEIGHT oF BUCKETS e BELT MATERIAL: 254889 (SEE_MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS)
CAT. NO. - R REF. SPACES ITEM #3 . 4B0315 [ELEVATOR BELT SPLICE BAR
BEET" LERAT B3 1#a #5 & o 6 WIDE 2 PLY SYNTHETIC FABRIC CARGASS STHLE—t 1. TIGHTEN ALL ELEVATOR BOLTS UNTIL HEAD IS RECESSED INTO BELT L e EOR BT o X 55 X 375
282.00" (23'-6") 12'—Q" 53 54 108 PER INCH OF WIDTH. PLIES HAV A SKIM COAT OF RUBBER APTROMMATELY. (0. 4| * | 106510 5/16-18 X 1.25° ELEV BOLT GR2
— — BETWEEN THEM. 2. ASSEMBLE BUCKETS ON SIDE OF BELT WITH THINNEST RUBBER 5| * | 500059 5/16—18 HEX NUT
294.00" (24’-6") 12’6 55 56 112 e COVERING. 6| * | 017402 3/8" LEATHER FLAT WASHER
PR o = MIN. 125" 7 [ 7 | 500200 3/8-16 X 2.00° HEX_HD CAP SCR
743199 743198 306.00" (25'-6") 13'-0 58 59 118 MAX. .156" THICK 3. CUT BELT EXCESS AT FINAL ASSEMBLY AND PUNCH HOLES REQUIRED 5151 506087 348—16 oK TUT -
A 753157 r—— 318.00° (25'—6" P 0 - 122 PULLEY COVER — MIN. .031” THICK FOR SPLICE END.
/\ : ) MAX. .062" THICK * SEE NOTES 4 THRU 7 FOR QTY OF ITEMS 3 THRU 6
744447 744446 330.00" (27'-6") 14'-0" 63 64 128 RUBBER COVERS — ABRASIVE RESISTANT R.M.A. GRADE 2 4. ELEVATOR BUCKET QUANTITY (ITEM #3) = NUMBER OF SPACES + 1 2
—_ —— TENSION RATE — MIN. 160 P.LW.
342.00" (28'-6") 14'-6 65 66 132 5, ELEVATOR BOLT QUANTITY (ITEM #4) = NUMBER OF BUCKETS X 2
T —— FOR INDUSTRIAL BUCKET ELEVATOR SERVICE
i 334097 (296 15'-0 LA 68 138 BUCKET PROJECTION — MAX. 6.00” 6. HEX NUT QUANTITY (ITEM #5) = NUMBER OF BUCKETS X 2
744932 3| 744833 | 366000.(30=6") | 15-67 | s 71 Mg FOR A SPACED BUCKET APPLICATION
: = T —~ BUCKET PROJECTION — MAX. 5.00 7. FLAT WASHER QUANTITY (ITEM #6) = NUMBER OF BUCKETS X 2
378.00" (31'-6") 16'-0" 72 73 146 FOR CONTINUOUS BUCKET APLLICATION.
R e 8. ELEVATOR BELT LENGTH FORMULA:
743508 743507 390.00" (32 —6) 16 =6 75 76 152 BELT LENGTH = 2 X ELEVATOR HEIGHT — 6"
740682 740681 402.00" (33'-6") 17'-0" 77 78 156 -
414.00" (34'-6") 17'-6" 79 80 160
426.00" (35'-6" -0 82 1
= : ; ..) o 83 i SEE NOTE #3
438.00" (36'—6") 18'—6" 84 85 170 /
450.00" (37-8") 19'-0" 87 a8 176 = HRE —
462.00" (38'-6") 19'—6" 89 90 180 :1{3 7.00" NUMBER OF SPACES X 5.00" (SEE CHART) 8.00" MIN.
474.00" (39'-6") 20'-0" 91 92 184
486.00" (40'-6") 20'-6" 94 95 190 | ‘ —
498.00" (41'-6") 21'-0" 96 97 194 q} ! & & & & '
510.00" (42-67) | 21'-6" 99 100 200 a N2 il %|
Nl =z =
522.00" (43'-6") 22'—Q" 101 102 204 o 4 ‘|T ﬂ} 5 in
<< W Ll
534.00" (44'—6") 22'—6" 103 104 208 8| &, ® g! s
[l
546.00" (45'-6") 23'-Q" 106 107 214 o™ @ %i ‘n|
" ’ " @
558.00" (46'-6") 23'-g" 108 109 218 : 4 % ag i
570.00" (47'-6") 24'—-Q" 111 112 224 $ |
737943 737942 582.00" (48'-6") 24'—6" 113 114 228 \
i G " 1.00" " "
SIAOD” (49'-67) | 280 LiL) 116 232 L (7) 7/16" HOLES 5/16" HOLES TYP.
606.00" (50'—6") 25'—6" 118 119 238 - FOR SPLICE FOR MOUNTING BUCKETS
618.00" (51-6") | 26'—0" 120 121 242 :
630.00" (52'—6") 26'—8" 123 124 248 3.00° =00
642.00" (53'-6") 27°-0" 125 126 252
654.00" (54'—6") 276" 127 128 256
666.00" (55'—6") 28'-0" 130 131 262 .
L
678.00" (56'—6") 28'—6" 132 133 266 T SEE NOTE #2
690,00" (57'-6") 29'—0" 135 136 272 =
702.00" (58'-6") 29'-6" 137 138 276 '
714.00" (59'-6") | 30'—0" 139 140 280 | '
726.00" (60'—6") 30'—6" 142 143 286
738.00" (61'-6") 31'-0" 144 145 290
750.00" (62'-6") 31'-6" 147 148 296
R SEE NOTE #1
762.00" (63'—6") 32'-0" 149 150 300 4
774.00" (64'-6") 32'-6" 151 152 304
786.00" (65'-6") 33'-0" 154 155 310
798.00" (66'—6") 33-6" 156 157 314
810.00" (67'-6") 34'-0" 159 160 320
A [CHART|BELT & ASSEMBLY ADDED [2-14-08] TPR
o REV. | zoNE| DESCRIPTION [ oare [ 8y
REVISIONS
7
i o T T S S L e e
- 'WHEELABRATOR IS A RE 'WHEELABRA] TECH ES, INC,
— 1+ FIRsT UseD ELEVATOR [rer. Pv/94D1110  [car. no. SEE _CHART
oewce | WHEELABRATOR
OIL WELL SPLICE UNLESS oTHERWISE
SPECIFIED
ANGLES _* ©* || ELEVATOR BELT ASSY W/OIL WELL SPLICE
FRAGTIONS % 1/16 8" X 24 STANDARD ELEVATOR
2 pLoEC .08 |seae /7 = {"orami ML [TE50)
3 PL DEC +.005 Jjoare (8/30/2004 | sveer Qor 01](EEY)| 04D0800
A B G D E F H J



D F G H J K
BILL OF MATERIAL
DET|QTY] GAT. NO. [OWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
11 1| 724445 | JODOG04 |20 CFS SEPARATGR ASSEMBLY
5 11| 745015 | 05D0540 |SCREW HOUSING ADAPTER
3111 795018 | 060218 |[REDUGER MOUNTING PLATE
MOUNT BOLT 4 1 1] 744835 | DBCO210 |SCREW CONVEYOR TROUGH
1 (27)z8) SUPPLIED WITH 5 | 7| 724501 | 00DDG29 |ROTARY SCREEN ASSEMBLY
Y GEARMOTOR B | 1| 209227 | 9900974 |CONV/SCREW 6.00 x 18.00 LH - 1
7 [ 4 | 785620 | BOO152 |SPACER/SEAL
T — 8 | 2| 488218 | 89D0152 |SEAL/FELT
T SHAFT KEY - o [ z | 488219 | 8900152 [RETAINER/SEAL —
SUPPLIED WITH 10| z [ 098276 BEARING 1.50 BORE
GEARMOTOR L4418 11| 1 {75859 CEARMOTOR .75 HP 40RPM
e || 11) GEARMOTOR 17| 1 | 744970 | 06B0176 |SHAFT/SCREW CONVEYOR
=== 1311 | 260884 |6B8C 1353 |ADAPTER/TRASH TUBE
2 ol e A4 1 [caa0712 6" 1D PVC SUGTION HOSE X 150.00 2
SRIVEN == ™15 1 [cedoroe 3 1D PVC SUCTION HOSE X 106.000
BEARING MOUNTING SHAFT M2 \ Zo[1e] 1 [c201388 6" POWERLOCK HOSE CLAMP
BUSHINGS 17| 1| 173987 | 5781942 |DRIBELE VALVE ASSEMBLY
IYPIGAL MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT 26427 SUPPLIED WITH 18| 2 | 075389 | 92D0424 |COVER PLATE/ASY HOLE B.6
GEARMOTOR 19 (12| 500153 3/8-16 x 1.00 FLAT HEAD SCR
T NG ] - 20|44 500778 3/8-16 x 1.50 HEXCAP §CR | —
A GEARMOTOR MOUNTING 21[56] 500104 3/8 FLAT WASHER
Py 22| 32| 500115 3/8 LUCK WASHER
11 23| 32| 500080 3/8-16 HEX NUT
2 24| B | 198457 | 60AD597 [1/2—13 HARDENED CAP_NUT
3 0)21 o\ 25] 4 | 503931 1/2-13 THREADED STUD x 4.50 | o
@ 26| 1 | 506229 T/2-15 x 5.50 HEXCAP SGREW [ =
= |2 SEE TYPICAL BEARING 77| 2 | s00108 1/2 FLAT WASHER
@/ =] MOUNTING 28| 5 | 500116 1/2 LOCK WASHER
T ARRANGEMENT 29| 9 | 500062 1/2-13 HEX _NUT
30| 1| 500074 1/2—13 HEX JAM NUT
T 57| 8 | 500072 5/8-11 HEX JAM NUT —
| SERPARATOR 320 1 | 724672 | DODUEB0 [UPPER RECLAIM SCREEN
: /N 3312 [c240708 3" POWERLOCK HOSE CLAMP
10.00"
-+ #
4 @\ 4
$ |
@K SEE TYPICAL BEARING
MOUNTING
ARRANGEMENT
H =il
5 I 5
1= i - - -
?\
4
6 % .
] 6
&
3 3]
_ & "
g I
" NOTE:
,‘ 23.00 LOCATE THESE
7 TWO HOLES AT C IBOM[UFDATED [TEMS 14-16 TO CURRENT STOS[SA/IKRH| 7
ASSENELT SN0 TEM 156 WAS OTY 1, ADDED MEM 33
9/16 DIA ITEM 25 WAS YODZ096 X 4.50
B | ALL |ADDED GEQMETRY TOR BLAST GATES _ fe-12-00 MJL
A | ALL |ADDED NEM # 32 B2 ML
— REV. | ZONE DESCRIPTION pate | s
REVISIONS
THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
AND USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNDT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN COMSENT.
WHEELADRATOR IS A REQISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNCLOGIES. ING.
FIRST USED 3348 [reF. PH/ 724469 [car. vo. 7 44948
TOLERANCE ]
° UNLESS OTHERWISE LLhGQIObrOlor 8
SPECIAED e EENEENGROUP
ANGLES 4 1" UPPER SCREW CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY
FRACTIONS 1716 || WS—4/210 A SPlNlNER HAMGER MACHINE
7 pLDEC 206 |some 187 = 1 forand kK DC[fm
3 PLDEC_ #5005 J|owe OB/08/2006 bswee Oior D [[EE 0600609
A B C D ( F G H J K



A B C D E F G H J j K

BILL OF MATERIAL
DET[QiY[ CAT. NC. [DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
1| 1| 744384 | 0600386 [HEAD SECTION ASSEMBLY
2 | 1| 744412 [06DD408 [BEARING MOUNTING BRACKET
3] 2| 009742 — BEARING PB2 5C 2.00°B
4 | 1| 744444 [0BBO131 [BOGT SECTION PULLEY SHAFT
5 | 1 [ 684452 [82C0580 [SHAFT SEAL ASSEMBLY
6 | 1 [ 737791 — PULLEY 12.75700 W/3/8" LAGGING| 1
7 | 11501938 - KEY 1/2” ¥ 1/2" X 5.00"
8 | 17 744932 [04D080C [ELEVATOR BELT ASSEMSLY
9 | 4 [ 500249 - 5/8-11 X 2.25" HEX HD CAP SCR|—
io] & | 00107 - 5/8" FLAT WASHER
ELEVATOR HEAD SECTION DRIVE X 111 4 500117 — 5 8" LOCK WASHER
HITH 550, 1P SLARMOTOR 12| 4 | 500063 = [5/8—11 HEX NUT
13] 8 | 500768 — 3/8-16 X 1.25" HEX HD CAF SCR
' 14241 500104 - 3/B" FLAT WASHER
f 151161 500115 | = |3/8" LOCK WASHER 2
16]16! 500060 - 3/8"-16 HEX NUT
. . . . w17 11 745048 | 0600654 |INTERMEDIATE SECTICN W /VENT
¥ ¥ M ¥ /18] 11 094409 | 47D0875 [10" BLAST GATE
= i
| 3 b ‘gﬂ:_ -
1 © i % {f i “R%
b . ‘ 7=y
i P e g
—— O | AL 5
z
3
- T ’ . 5

VERIFY INTERMEDIATE SECTION i8 ‘
VENT OPEMING FACES DOWN ] B [

REF. CABINET ASSEMEBLY
#744425 DWG, 06D0413 Bl

—= =
|
1
()
()
(@)
/:3/;3
[~ 4
lg,’!\\?_f
]l:‘; i E
17—6"
.

| .
|
q |
f I | !
R — I | :
-
r l | | .‘
= ——— “ I | \ ' :
- 3 : :
| rrTooPoooizoiooioooaooafal - o ] | " 5 |
g b il e S ol | + | -+ + | ‘ in ‘
| | | | = ‘ bk
| | | | -+ - :
| [ | ! | I + + \ |
| | | | | |
| | | | |
| | I | |
| i | | H | + + :
} | | | | . ‘
H o |
{ | | | i | + + 3 ) ;_
| | | | + - i
| | | | NI ] | 2
| | | ! I b |
| | | I R \
| | | | \ B
| ! [ |
L | OO | ®
1 | | | | | (15)
| | | |
| | | | i | + } @ i
| | | | | + | 7 |
T | | | | H | 4 +
S U S | 4
___________ L LZCZZzaza ) + Bios— | / |
[P E + . B | ALL [UPDATED DIMENSION & #17 DWG MO, [0--0] ML
I = =] F"—‘jl— —f = ’ A {BOM|ITEM 17 WAS 744834; ADDED ITEM 18 5-22-05| MJL
\\, - -+ | 7 REV, | ZOME DESCRIPTION oatE | oy
=t h ==l F 1 REVISIONS
F ;F A % ) .C\l | R THIS DRAWING ANC THE DESICN SHOWN THEREIM 15 THE PROPERTY GF WHEELABRATOR
4_4_4-“4—‘——"-—H' [ —————— s E AND USE QR COPES THEREOF CANNGT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT.
T |r| _‘JF_ %k LL,_1_=J‘ = - = A L WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, ING.
- l | I ——_——._7_? | - \ - ’ FIRST USED 3348 [ReF. PN/ 744443 [ormr. vo. 744531
- TOLERANGE L.Lh | b l
. UNLESS OTHERWISE ee O ro Or 8
3 : SPECIFIED SO SNASEARENGROLUP
i ANGLES = I 8" X 24" FLEVATOR ASSEMBLY
) FRACTIONS 21716 WS—4/210 'A’ SPINNER HANGER MACHIME
: 2 PL DEC £.06 |scuel” = 12"IDRAWN KDC' A
) 3 PLDEC 005 J[owre OB/07/7008 [sreer Otor OW] O 6 D O 6 O 4
B c D E F | G H - ' K



B c D 1 F H J | K
DRAWING NO REV
AT—=108143[0
ITEM | QTY PART NO DIWG NO DESCRIFTION WT
. 1] 2 {Y001910 | a1-108937} 11 GA X 36" X BO 1/4" (BEND) 128
42 1/4 2 | 2 {Y001910 | A1-108937] 11 GA X 18" X 72 1/8" (BEND) 96
3 | 1 [YOD1910 ai-108937] 11 A % 5" X 8" )
38" 4 | 2 [Y0Qig10 - 11 GA ¥ 3" ¥ 36 3/8" (RAOLL) 10
5 | 1 | YOO0O001 Jat-108037) PL 3/16" X 1B 5/8" ¥ 24" 24
41740 6 | 4 | YO0000Z | A1-108937| PL 1/4" X 12" % 12" 44
7 | 4 | YOQO005  M~108937) AL 1/2" X 5" X 8" 24
TI 8 | 4 [Yoooo7s - < 3" X 2" X 3/16" X 18" 16
=] r 9 | 2 | YO00079 | Al-108837| < 2" % 2" X 3/18" % 18" 3
Lo I 10 | 2 | YOOQQ96 — < 3" X 3 X 1/4" X 14" 12
\\T‘ ,L 11 2 | Y000086 — < 3" x 2 % 1/4" % 35" 30
2.,3 — _ 4 o 12| 4 | Y00Q112 - 4" X 4" % 3/8" X 112 1/2" 364
’,L - - 13 ] t 1Y000763 — BIFE 2 1/2" 10 % 8" 3
el i i4] 1] coeE1m - 3" TIGERFLEX HOSE X 10'-0" -
= i 15[ 2 | C82413 - 3" HOSE_GLAMP -
A ° 161 1] €1835 - 3" DRIBBLE VALVE 5
17] 2 — - 1/2" NG % 1" HEX BOLT -
18] 2 - - 1/2" NG HEX NUT -
36"
t1ea . 18" 11GA
17 7/8" 17 7/8" "
(2) / / . R
: 9
<
s (D 8 R
. -2 ——
AT — | Py N
= W ™) [ . ° ! !
AR FLOW o> o g 'K\'
i i | |
M = | | fe]
1 . r‘“ ; NN "
& l | I . YR
" I | -+ ] N:
. |
el | |
M)
i | I -
| | I S
\ | ! :
@’ | | | © WELD IN PLACE
| | I =
| 1 | > DETAIL A
™ @/l ! e - SCALE : 3" = 1'-0"
[ | | = .
l : | | IS
: M { | n -
X : l | -
Ny o~
> | - | |
o | | |
- | " | I .
- s il 4 18 ‘ \i 5/8
| |
— 3 N I i e
ol
AN | | /8 1V
|
: ' {\® | | -
O @
L1 | ® I [
@ \ :; I f
| + I I
‘ I |
i C i \ SECTION C—-C
@ [ t | SCALE : 1" = 1'-0"
| \ \
i |, L | |
L 28" ! 5" o )
N 38" @ 25" ‘R!-:v‘ DATE | DESCRIFTICN ‘ BY
~ ‘
— (IMLERE OTHERWIBE BPECIFRDT || _ THIS DRAWING AND YE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN 15
AN M THE PROFERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND
SHOP LOGATE pactone Ui | U O COMED pHeREDr GANNDY B e WaTOUT U.heek)brOtOf
DRIBBLE VALVE PLOER 4000 TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATCR TECHNCLCGIES. V. | @ @ G 0O DB B AE N GROUP
BACK INTO CABINET RECLAIM MLWELOBTOBEMATEIN DROP QUT BOX ASSEMBLY Proser 374
WHERE POSSIBLE gyl 12" INLET, 12" OUTLET corvor at-102165
_— 3600 CFM, 4500 FPM C252798
’4}\ cRow |wemHT: 753 GREAEDEY | mHeEr 1 g 1 | 82E
N7 19 [eoe: rer DHELUE  [oaTe 19 GOT 2010 A1-109143
B [ D F H | J | K



B c | D E F G H J K
WHEEL UNIT SELECTION CHART BILL OF MATERIAL |
ASSY. CAT. NO. |DET|QTY|CAT. NO.[DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION DET[QTY | CAT. NO. |DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
-3 SEE BOM |30° STD WHEEL COMPONENTS 7| 1| 740259 | 0500212 |25E2130 12-BLADE INTERNALS
740740 I3 7 [ 1| 737578 | 04D0686 |15 HP 3600 RPM BALDOR MOTOR
s 30" CAGE 5[ 1| 757717 | 04D0735 |CTRL CAGE 30° — TARGET LOCK 75(Z 3| 1| 740357 | 0500123 |HOUSING ASSY/25EZ130—140
STRAIGHT SPOUT 76747458357 | 8500072 |FEED SPOUT—LL (STRAIGHT)
1 1-3 SEE BOM |49° STD WHEEL COMPONENTS
740741 4 1
49" CAGE 5 | 1| 757718 | 04D0735 |CTRL CAGE 49 — TARGEI LOCK 25(Z
STRAIGHT SPOUT 767|771 | 498357 | 8500072 |FEED SPOUT—LL (STRAIGHT)
=] 740747 13 SEE BOM |70°STD WHEEL COMPONENTS T
4
70" CAGE 5| 1| 737719 | 04D0735 |CTRL CAGE 70° — TARGET LOCK 2562
STRAIGHT SPOUT  [75771[ 498357 | 8500072 [FEED SPOUT—LL (STRAIGHT)
1-3 SEE BOM |100°STD WHEEL COMPONENTS
2 2 740743 I3 z
g 100" CAGE 5| 1| 737720 | 04D0735 |CTRL CAGEIOD — TARGET LOCK 757
/ N 2 STRAIGHT SPOUT 7571 | 498357 | 8500072 [FEED SPOUT—LL (STRAIGHT)
N o 740744 3 SEE BOM _|30° STD WHEEL COMPONENTS
g 1
— 3 ; j 300 CA 5| 1| 757717 | 0ADO735 |CTRL CAGE 30° — TARGET LOCK 25EZ —
_ CURVED SPOUT 1| 471181 | 79D0632 |FEED SPOUT/TARGET LOCK
i . 5 e SEE BOM |49' STD WHEEL COMPONENTS
—_—t e L S
= 2 1] 757718 | 04D0735 |CTRL CAGE 49° — TARGET LOCK 75€Z
3 : — 1| 471181 | 7900632 |FEED SPOUT/TARGET LOCK z
] L—g 740746 -3 SEE BOM |70° STD WHEEL COMPONENTS
4
% 70° CAGE 5 [ 1| 737719 | 04D0735 |CTRL CAGE 70° — TARGET LOCK 757
CURVED SPOUT  mg= 777471181 | 7900632 |FEED SPOUT/TARGET LOCK
] 740747 1-3 SEE BOM 100" STD WHEEL COMPONENTS (-
4
100" CAGE 5 [ 1| 737720 | 04D0735 |CTRL CAGE100' — TARGET LOCK 25EZ
CURVED SPOUT [ 7{ 7| 471181 | 7900632 |FEED SPOUT/TARGET LOCK |
NOTE: USE 25E7 WHEEL PULLER (O4D0934) P/N
4 737782 TO REMOVE BARE WHEEL ASSEMBLY FROM 4
MOTOR SHAFT
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS —
TV | CAT. NO. [OWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
1| 738874 | 04D0964 |25E7 WHEEL ASSY/12 BLADE 10-30 HP
1| 731156 | 0280220 |CENTERING PLATE
5 [ 757661 | 04D0745 |MPELLER/ 12 BL/Z5EZ
5 1| SEE CHART |FEED SPOUT — LL 5
@ [: @ 2 | 737646 | 04D0695 [END LINER / 25EZ 130-140
; ‘ 1| 737645 | 04D0696 |TOP LINER / 25EZ 130-140
@) B | C106779 |A2—17056(25E2130 12 PIECE BLADE SET
u! SogempEd 2 | 737703 CLAMP/STEEL FEED SPOUT
el N 5| SEE | CHART |CONTROL CAGE — XR
/ 7 N | T | 682988 | 9180247 |MPELLER CAP SCREW 3/4—10 X 2.447|
u 1 | 683487 — |WASHER/HI_COLLAR 13/16"
_ 1] 736807 | 04B0187 |[UHMW FEED SPOUT SEAL
—_— :lf'l
- o~
6 I  —— & @
= e I - . s o n 6
o
: b
I =
L] 5
N 4 H P -
2
L | it W/_REFA P/N
L A7 N T LT | 109907
vzza_ 7] I J W
& N N '\P& R
7 . . \
4.50 23.50" REQUIRED OPENING REF. MACHINE CABINET 7
REQ'D OPENING ! : (THICKNESS MAY VARY)
B |BILL|REMOVED ITEM 4 ofu/e] PoH
A |BILL|ITEM 2 WAS 738005 b/ POH
— 1 REV. | ZONE DESCRIPTION |DATE BY
WHEELABRATOR WHEEL TUNE-UP KITS 25EZ130 (12) BLADE o
s THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN 1S THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
30° WHEEL TUNE-UP KIT 49° WHEEL TUNE-UP KIT 70° WHEEL TUNE-UP KIT 100° WHEEL TUNE—UP KIT S REeTERcD TRADEWAR OF WHECLABRATOR TEGHNDLDGIES, INC.
B/M 739518 ZonsiSTING OF THE FOLLOWING: B/M 739519 CoNsISTING OF THE FOLLOWING: B/M 739520  consisTNG OF THE FOLLOWING: B/M 739521  (oNsISTING OF THE FOLLOWING: FIRST Ustp PDO107  [Rer on/ 738110 Jean o LIS TED
QTY[ CAT. NQ.[DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | CAT. NO. [DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY[ CAT. NO. [DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION QTY[ CAT. NO. [DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION TOLERANCE E RATO
8 1 [C106779 [A2— 170562562130 12 PIECE BLADE SET 1 [C106779 |AZ— 17056/25E2 130 12 PIECE BLADE SET 1 | C106779 [A2_ 170562562130 12 PIEGE BLADE SET 1 [ C106779 A2 17056/25E7130 12 PIECE BLADE SET R e WHE LAB R ]
1| 737717 | 0400735 |CTL CAGE 30°—TARG LOCK 25EZ| | 1| 757718 | 04D0735 |CTL CAGE 49" —TARG LOCK 25EZ| | 1| 737719 | 04D0735 [CTL CAGE 70 —TARG LOCK 25EZ| | 1 | 737720 | 04DO735|CTL CAGE100'—TARG LOCK 25£7 SPECIFIED
1| 737661 | 04D0745 |IMPELLER/12 BL/25EZ 1| 737661 | 04D0745 |IMPELLER/ 12 BL/25EZ 1| 737661 | 04D0745 |IMPELLER/12 BL/25EZ 1| 737661 | 04D0745 |MPELLER/12 BL/25EZ i[oles +r || 25EZ130 12 BLADE SELECTION CHART
1 | 682988 | 9180247 |MPELLER CAP SCREW 3/4°-10 X 2.42" | 1 | 682988 | 91B0247 |MPELLER CAP SCREW 3/4'-10 X 2447 | 1 | 682988 | 9180247 MPELLER CAP SCREW 3/4'—10 X 2.44'| | 1 | 682988 | 9180247 |MPELLER CAP SCREW 3/4"-10 X 244" rractions + 171615 HP 3600 RPM F1 BALDOR W/CAST HSG
1| 683487 —  |WASHER/HI-COLLAR 13/18" 1| 683487 —  |WASHER/HI-COLLAR 13/16" 1| 683487 - |WASHER/HI-COLLAR 13/16" 1| 683487 —  |WASHER/HI—COLLAR 13/16 2 L DEc +.06 |jscae 14 = TR PDH|6A 0500282
1| 736807 UHMW FEED SPOUT SEAL 1| 736807 UMW FEED SPOUT SEAL 1| 736807 UHMW FEED SPOUT SEAL 1| 736807 UHMW FEED SPOUT SEAL 3 P bec_2.005 JJowe 033005 svee 0lor O]
B ¢ D E F G H J K




A B 5 D E G H J K
BILL OF MATERIAL
DET|QTY | CAT. NO. |DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 SEE CHART |BLADE SET 12-PIECE
i _1 SEE CH;RT WHEEL/ZBEZ 12-BLADE
k|41 1 SEE CHART |KEY
1 737661 | 04D0745 |IMPELLER/25EZ 12-BLADE
1 25EZ 75HP_BOHP W 2_BLADE 2 1] 731156 OZBOZZOCENTLERING PLATE 1
7 1 736807 | 04B0O187 SEAL/UHMW FEED SPOUT
5 - A 3
— 1 [ 1] SEE | BELOW |BLADE SET e T I S ST ¥ T —
2 — — =% k10| 1 730988 B |V-—RING HUB SEAL — RUBBER
WHEFL B.O M [3]1] 738874 |04D0964 [WHEEL/25EZ 12—BLADE 7.5-30HP % REF ITEM CALLED OUT ON BARE WHEEL ASSY
4 | 1| 734311 | 03B0459 |KEY 1/2" X 1/2" X 2.00" THESE INTERNALS ARE CONFIGURED TO ALLOW THE USE
2 ASSY. 510 1| SEE MAIN _ |BILL OF THE 25E7130—140 BLADES IN THE LARGER 25EZ 2
ASSY_ CAT _[\IO.mDET QTY | CAT. NO. |DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION HOUSINGS ONLY! (25EZ155—175 & ZSEZZOO—ZBO)
D5E7 130 f | | 1 |C106779 |A2-17056/BLADE SET 12.50" THEY CANNOT BE USED IN THE 25EZ130-140 HOUSING.
1 | 1] c89590 [A2—11905/BLADE SET 13.50" 53
2oL 1408 | 740260 %
1| 1]C104897 [A2—16498BLADE SET 15.00"
3 2LV S5+ /440264 . — 3
1 | 1 | C173702 |A2—37248|BLADE SET 17.00" /C & § ki '
25E7175| 740262 £\
=0 gm
- 1| 1]C104902 [A2—16502|BLADE SET 19.50" 2o 2w -
2587200 740265 4 §r~
1] 1 [C104903 [A2—16503BLADE SET 24.00" o
JobfAds | 40264 10
! : R ] P 4
1| 1]C104905 |A2—16504{BLADE SET 26.50 g 2| &
ZOFEZZ270 | 740265
2567 40HP—50HP 12—BLADE ﬁ«-ﬁ
5 8 5
T SEE BELOW [BLADE SET \\
9 | = = -
_ | WHEFE L B.O.M [ 3] 1] 738875 | 04D0965 |WHEEL/2567 12-BLADE 40—50HP 257 60HP 12—BlLADE |
4 | 1] 734311 | 03B0459 [KEY 1/2" X 1/2" X 2.00"
ANSY 5-10] 1 SEE MAIN  [BILL e SEE BELOW |BLADE SET
] ASSY. CAT. NO.DET|QTY|CAT. NO. |DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION 5 0M Z | = - -
1] 1|C106779|A2—-17056|BLADE SET 12.50" WHE N 3| 1| 743718 | 06D0220 |WHEEL/25EZ 12-BLADE 60 HP 6
SEE NOTE >K |25EZ130| 740519 ASS\E(L 4 | 1| 737701 |04B0284 [KEY 5/8" X 5/8" X 2.00"
1| 1] c89590 [A2—11905|BLADE SET 13.50" " 5-10] 1 SEE MAIN  |BILL
_| SEE NOTE>|< 2582140 740520 ASSY. CAT. NOJDET|QTY|CAT. NO.|[DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION -
T Z1Ao_16a 00" 1] 1 |C173702|A2-37248|BLADE SET 17.00" /C
D5E7155| 740266 C104897 |A2—16498BLADE SET 15.00 25E7175 | 743720 /o\
4 D5E7175| 740067 || |C173702]A2-37248|BLADE SET 17.00 /o\ T ——— oo
B |G—7|ADDED P/N 743720 & 25EZ 60 HP 12-BLADE CHAR!|3;’5|,"DE MPP
] '] C104902 Azf '] 6502 BLADE SET 1950” A |BILL|REMOVED ITEM 2 (MOTOR MOUNT ADPT.) ,’19,1'[[: PDH
ED TO SEMBLY
20EZ200| /740268 AND MOVED 0 FOUSIG ASSEMELY
— 11 1(1C104903 |A2—16503BLADE SET 24.00" REY. [ ZoM pERchIT LR
2 5 E Z 2 4 5 7 4 O 2 6 9 THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN 53{5“1‘?}1&§S IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
] 1 C104905 A2_165D4 BLADE SET 2650" H:Hfti:[‘:TOR \SAREG!ST[FP;E;F"I-RAOJEMARK oF WHEELAER\I'O:A:.{C:;DLUGIES. INC.
25EZZ7O 74@270 :OLERA:CDEmGa [Rer. Pr/ 740247 [ LISTED
) o | WHEELABRATOR | .
SPECIFIED
ANGLES % I' INTERALS /25EZ 12—BLADE
FRACTIONS +1/16 EZEFIT WHEEL
PL +.06 |lscae 1/4" = 1"|orawn A
§PL EEE £.005 J|PATE 013{,"10,’2905!5:4{5! g;tn?mi@‘{ 05D021 2
A B @ D E G H J K



A B C D E F G H | J K
BILL OF MATERIAL
DEF[QTY [ CAT. NO.[DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
» 11 1| 737659 | G40CB17 [HOUSING WELDMENT 25EZ130-140
11,38 N[ZTT[Feas10 [0500203 UD/25E7 150140
3 | 1| 737645 | G4DGBI6 [TOP LINER/25EZ130—140
5.60" 4 | 2 [ 737646 [ 04D0BYS [END LINER/25E7130-140
@ 5 [ 2 | 750532 | 6440840 [JAW BOLT 1/2" NC
g | 4 | C75312 |A4—-4012|LINER CLAMP ASSY
7 |2 [ 737703 - CLAMP/STEEL FEED SPOUT
' ~N 8 | 1] 737656 | 04C0301 [REAR HUB LINER
9 | 1| 730467 |02D0209 [HUB SEAL — HDN
10[ 1| 737653 | 04C0433 |LIFTING-EYE
11| 1| 737658 [ 04D0955 [CC ADAPTER/TARGET LCK
12| 1| 736767 | 04C0238 [RETAINING RING/TARGET LOK
133 [ s0019 - SCR/CAPHEX 5/16"-18 X 1.25"
e 14 3| 500114 - WASHER/LOCK_5/186"
& 15] 4 | 500199 - SCR/CAPHEX 3/B"-16 X .75
u‘_':' NOTE 1 . FOR MOTOR SELECT'ON AND DEMENS‘ONS SEE 16| 4 | 500965 — SCR;CAPHEX 5;8"—1‘5 % 88"
17| 2 [ 500778 - SCR/CAPHEX 3/8"-18 X 1.50"
DRAWlNG O4D0686' 1810 500115 - WASHER/LOCK 3/8"
alin 2. TO SELECT BARE WHEEL, BLADES & IMPELLER A\[Ts] 2 [ 502615 NUT/CA 172”13 WD STEEL
/ \ : 20| 2 [ 500108 - WASHER/FLAT 1/2"
"/T\\\ SEE DRAW‘NG 05 Do‘l 52 211 8 8000653 — NUT/HEX 5/8"—'11
_<,__._\ 8 3. TUNE—-UP KIT SELECTION SEE DRAWING 05DO139, 22l 8] SO0IT | = WASHER/LOCK 578
’ j=)
) ’ ¥ 4, USE 25b/7 WHEEL PULLER P/N 737782 (O4D0934) T0 24| 4] 500068 | -  |SCR/CAPHEX 3/47-10 X 1.75
z Y - 25| 6] 500271 -~ SCR/CAPHEX 3/4"-10 X 2.50" | -
L/ REMUVE BARE WHEEL AD2bMBLY FRUN MUTUR SHAFT. 2610 500118 —  |WASHER/LOCK 3/4" <
27] 1 [ 500481 - PLUG/PIFE 1/8" NPT
28| 1| 742145 [0500774 [MOTOR MOUNTING ADAPTER
=5 @@ 29| 1 | 742244 [ 0500263 [INDEX PLATE /UNIVERSAL TARGET LOK
2 M[E[z50is |WASHER/LOCK 1/2"
FEED SPOUT & CONTROL CAGE SHOWN :
FOR REFERENGE. SEE UPPER LEVEL i
ASSY. DWG. FOR P/N'S {
MOTOR SHOWN
FOR REFERENGE
5
&
E [BOM[ITEM & P/N WAS 236591 (/BN MPP
b [Bom|ITEM 7z P/N WAS 737647 I9/2i/0i MPP
BOM|ITEM 19 P/N WAS 198457
BOM|ITEM 30 ADDED
C [BILLIADDED ITEM 29 10/19/65{ POH
, B [BILL{ADDED ITEM 2B D8/t POH
i A |BILL [WAS A TABULATED DWG, MADE SINGLE P/Npifij] FDH
: AND RESTRUCTED BILL

REV, | ZONE DESGRIPTION ate | BY
REVISIONS
THIS DRANING AND THE DESIGN SHOWM THEREIN 1S THE PROPERTY QF WHEELABRATOR
AND USE OR COPIES THEREQF CANMOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITFEN CONSENT,
WHEELABRATGR IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATGR TEGHNGLOGIES, INC.
ArsT usep POG103  [rer. Pu/ 738174 jert 0. 740357
oewe: | WHEELABRATOR
, UMLESS OTHERWISE
! SPECIED
ANGLES & 1" HOUSING ASSEMBLY
FRACTIONS # 1/16 TARGET LOCK 25EZ130-140
7 PLOEC +08 |seae 1/47 = 1" orenn P D [n
3 PLDEC 4005 J|oaTe 03/17/2005 [sreer Olor Q11 05D0123

A B c D E F G H J | K




F G H

WHEEL PREPARATION

PRIOR TO USING THE 25EZ WHEEL PULLER, THE WHEEL FRONTAL
COMPONENTS * AND WHEEL BLADES WILL NEED TC BE REMOVED.
THE WEARING OF PROTECTIVE GLOVES IS RECOMMENDED DURING

REMOVAL OF WHEEL PARTS AS THEY MAY BE SHARP AND POSE A

BILL OF MATERIAL

DET|QTY [ CAT. NO. |DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION

ATTENTION

THIS PROCEDURE ASSUMES COMPLIANCE WITH FACILITY SAFETY
AND OPERATION RULES TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,

QUALIFIED PERSONEL, LOCK—-QUT/TAG QUT, PROPER LIGHTING,

PINCHING, ABRASION; AND/OR CUTTING HAZARD FOR THE WORKER. SECURE AREA, PROTECTIVE GEAR, AND USE OF PROPER TOOLS.

BARE WHEEL REMOVAL PROCEDURE

1, INSPECT THE 25EZ WHEEL PULLER FOR VISUAL DAMAGE AND
CORROSION. BACK OUT (ROTATE CCW) THE CENTER JACK
BOLT OF FULLER COMPLETELY INSURING SMOQTH ROTATION.

25LZ
WHEEL 2. INSURE LEADING FACE OF JACK BOLT (SHAFT CONTACT/LOAD
PULLER BEARING AREA) IS FREE OF DEBRIS AND SMOOTH (NO MAJOR

G . DISTORTION OR DAMAGE)

e - —— - L 3. AFTER COMPLETING WHEEL PREPARATION, INSPECT WHEEL HUB

\ = = AND MOTOR SHAFT MATING AREA FOR PHYSICAL DAMAGE AND
DEBRIS. CLEAR AREA OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND INSURE THE
END OF THE MOTOR SHAFT, TAPPED HOLES OF THE HUB, AND
PULLER MATING AREAS ARE CLEAN.

4. ALIGN ATTACHING BOLTS TO WHEEL HUB AND START EACH OF
THE THREE ATTACHING BOLTS BY HAND.

| 5. TIGHTEN EACH BOLT IN SEQUENCE TG APPROXIMATELY FIFTEEN

\ (15) FOOT POUNDS TORQUE. ("WRIST" TIGHT WITH ZERO

\ CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE PULLER BODY AND

3 THE WHEEL HUB)

6. TURN CENTER JACK BOLT CLOCKWISE UNTIL THE WHEEL HUB
IS FREE FROM THE MOTOR SHAFT. :

e

ol

G

\ CONTROL CAGE
! ADAPTER —____

\
‘\ CONTRCL CAGE CAUTICN : MAINTAIN A FIRM GRIP ON THE BARE WHEEL AND
A PULLER ASSEMBLY DURING HUB SEPARATION FROM SHAFT TQ
-\.‘ IMPELLER AVOID PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR COMPONENT DAMAGE.
\ CAP SCREW
ATTACHIN ' | 7. SEPARATE PULLER FROM HUB BY REMOVING ATTACHING BOLTS.
G JACK L STORE PULLER IN A CLEAN AND DRY ENVIRONMENT,
RBOLT BOLT A —
CENTERING
FEED
PLATE SPOUT
REV. | ZONE DESCRIPTION DATE | BY
JACK BOLT
FACE PULLER RETAINING REVISIONS
BODY RING THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR

AND USE OR COPIES THEREQF CAMNOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT.
WHEELABRATOR 13 A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHMOLQOGIES, INC.

FIRsT UseD PDOT07  [mer. P/ 7377820 [ear, no.C237023

2587 WHEEL PULLER
P/N 737782 (04D0934)

* WHEEL FRONTAL COMPONENTS [ ToLerance - .
. ' UNLESS QTHERWISE Meek)belOf

SPECIFIED 8960 BIEBEN GROUP

ANGLES £ T' 25FE7 WHEEL PULLFR INSTRUCTIONS

FRACTIONS +1/16 25 EZ WHEELS

2 PL DEC +,06 |scaelfd" = " :DRAWN DWH .
3 PL DEC +.005 J|vare 09/08/7G08 |sweer QloF (1 @ AZ2—D0569Z

B C D E P G | H




A | B . C D E F G H J K

BILL OF MATERIAL

BET|QTY] CAT. NO.|DWG, NO.| DESCRIPTIGN
_ 750 L. LOAD |
, " @ EACH OF THE (4) HOPPER PADS
E F-: 11/2 FOR A TOTAL OF 3,000 LB. LOAD
TYP' F=n.ﬂ==-‘=-;::=======
w N gs*”’“s"ﬂs =====a§“"a
& &
1'-5 1/8" & | 9 7/16"
T T
xrsg‘f"T‘Ei%
/’7’ 1 .\\Q
v M
/ | A
a [}y =
' | "W s\‘.
o iy
— -
hcl nl
R |t‘\ 1 /] b
ry N | Y
Z %\ ! 4
> - X .5
" [ Y | ¥
[ | REE T -
[ | =j 0
~ |
I o
1 Som—
=
(I 1
T
1
[ 1
g P
T N .
- . I “ﬁl P 4
- f S - PrS &
(¢ ¢ e o) LI N S
- - 3,250 LB LOAD .
@ EACH OF THE (4) CABINET PADS
FOR A TOTAL OF 13,000 LB. LOAD
6" 1'-5 1/8" g | 9 7/18" -8 7/8" 2’-5 1/4°
I T Ll T T
410 1/2"
THESE DETAILS ARE NQT INDICATIVE OF CONCRETE THICKNESS.
CONSULT LOCAL CONTRACTOR.
ALL FOUNDATIONS, INCLUDING DETAILED DESIGN, ANCHCR BOLTS,
ANCHOR PLATES, PIPES, CURB ANGLES, |ADDER AND COVER
PLATES FOR THE OPEN PORTION OF THE PIT, AS REQUIRED,
TO BE FURNISHED BY THE CUSTOMER.
LOADINGS INDICATED BQTH THE WEIGHT OF THE MACHINE AND
WORK LOADS.
TYPICAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1, REFER TO BOX THAT HOLDS CAPSULES, SELECT PROPER CAREIDE TIPPED DRILL BIT SIZE.
DRILL HOLE TO RECOMMENDED EMBEDMENT DEPTH,
2. CLEAN ALL DUST FROM HOLE. .
e 3 X 5 X /4 ANGLE ] ]
3. INSERT CAPSULE INTO DRILLED HOLE. DO NOT USE CAPSULE (F CRACKED OR DAMAGED. bt T i v | 2one] pe—— [ouz | oe
FLOOR PIATE REVISIONS

4, ASSEMBLE TWO NUTS, WITH WASHER BETWEEN THEM, ONTO THE ANCHOR ROD AND TIGHTEN 1/2" DA @ 12°

TOGETHER., PLACE PREASSEMBLED ANCHOR RCD INTO IMPACT SOCKET AND SOCKET ADAPTER, THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN (S THE PROPERTY OF WHEELAERATOR

_CENTER SPACING AND USE OR COPIES THERECF CANNOT BE WADE WITHOUT WRIFTEN CONSENT,
INSERT ROD INTO DRILLED HOLE BREAKING CAPSULE WITH POINTED END OF ANCHOR ROD. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNGLOGIES, INC.
TURN ON DRILL AND DRIVE ANCHOR DOWNWARD UNTIL THE RECOMMENDED EMBEDMENT DEFTH FIRST USED 3348 [rer. PN/ DBD0423 [ car, no.
IS ATTAINED. -
e | Uheelabrator

5, REMOVE IMPACT SOCKET AND DRILL FROM ANCHOR ROD., REMOVE EXCESS RESIN FROM gslicElsF?EgTHERWISE !
ARQUND HOLE. AVOID DISTURBING ANCHOR RGP UNTIL ADEGQUATE CURE TIME IS REACHED. SO0 ENNERERGROLIP

: ; 2 A ANGLES  + 1" FOUNDATION
6, INSTALL MATERIAL TO BE FASTENED AFTER RESIN BAS CURED, | Cd fada H g ki ot FRACTIONS +1/16| WS 4/210 'A' SFINNER HANGER MACHINE

FIGURE & FIGURE & FIGURE & TYP'CAL CURB ANGLE 4 FL DEC +.08 MI!B" = 'I"IDMMJL O6DO597

3 PL DEC_2.005 J|bate (8/10/2006]sneer Olor 0INEEY)

A B c D E F G H J l K




B c D E F G H J | K
DRAWING MO REV
A1-1081510
iTEM | QFY PART NO DWG NO BESCRIPTION W7
1 72° " 1] 1 | 744852 | 0600613 | ABRASIVE STORAGE HOPPER
P 2 1 1 | YO000Q1 - Pl 3/16" X 7 3/B" X 15 7/8" (A38) 7
Ll _ @i 31 2 | ypooog! - PL 3/18" X 7 3/8" X 7 3/B" (A36) 8
I K 4 1 1 [Y00000! - PL 3/18" X 7 3/8" X 15 7/8" (A36) 7
@ | ) 5| 3 |£219609 | A2-49162 | CONTROL VALVE STOPPER PLATE 30
— — \ | — 6 | 1 [€183642 | a4-11543 | SHOT_PROBE MOUNT 1
‘ | ) 7111 cBei12 - SHOT PROBE ASSEMELY, 24° 2
| | | | g
| | | [ | @ -
| | | \ ©
2 — | | |
@ e
I—— — A
L [ -
) @
1 26 1/8" 7 378"
18 1/2" ] 5w
o "
Ny
3 i iy i —— y 53
‘ ‘ 13 =
| | 2 g
| || | T I P -
| ‘ " ‘ AN ;? PA——
— | | | © L. © 7 3/8" I
I e | | I J
| | o 3 3/8"
|
| | L.l
4 A cuT out g DETAIL ITEM @ DETAIL {TEM @
Sy 10 1/4" X 15 3/4"/ | SCALE: SCALE:
1/8 N IN HOPPER WALL I
7 3/8 FPRIOR TO WELDING
POD |
|
1
|
|
‘ 1
5 ‘ ;
| )
| \ ;
<L : : ;
T o ‘ | | \
\ | | \
| | \
| I | | .
| | |
6 | | | |
I | | \
| I | [ ]
| | [
—_ | | [
| | [
| | [
| I | [
l | \ ||
7 | | | [
I || [
I [ | [
] I [ | [
| I | | [
— | I [ | -
‘ | || - |REV| DATE ‘ DESCRIFTION ‘
[ (UNLERE OTHERGE BPECFEDR . THIS DRAVING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN 13
| | | BT [LesenmmEiESs U heelabralor
2ZPLDEG £00 WRITTEN CONRENT, WHEELABRATOR 13,
_LLqé rj_-qé :qru . 3pLbEC WA TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR rschLumss,wc. stoooeBEBENNEGROUP
8 L mﬁ:"g‘nm STORAGE HOFPER MODIFICATIONS PROJECT
TO AWE A24:2007 COPY OF -
e o C252815
l_g_ WEIGHT : GREATEDBY | sHEET 1 oF 1
[ @ } F——‘ 'amﬂ A1-109151
B C D E F G H K



F G J K
BILL. OF MATERIAL
BET|QTY] CAT. NO.|DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
| T [30] 223306 | 6283097 |LL LINER
! Z | 4 [ 579076 | B9B5078|LL LINER
5 | B | 213885 | 6142029 |LL LINER
_| 4 | 4 | 245715 | 66B2162|LL LINER
1 ' % |7 | 679071 | BeB5079|[L LNER
I 6 | 2 | C1975336 |A3—-44538CAST LNER 4 172" X 12 3/8"
' 7 | 1190744 [hz—41584[MANG UNER 172 X 12° X 20"
# & | 1| 198241 A3-44785LINER WOUNT
r%: g | 2 | 670082 | 59BSO80|ILOOR GRATING —
j 10150} 220040 | 62A1260|CAP NUT LL 1/2—13
! 17 |20} 225578 WELD STUD S5 1/2—13 X 1 1/4°
12 |20 | 148448 WELD STUD 1/2°—15 X 1 1/4"
| 13| 4 | 268169 WELD STUR 1/2"-13 X 1"
2 i 14] 2 | yoood7g| . BAR MANG 172" X 1/2" X 10.38"
| 15| 1 | Yo00378 BAR MANG 1/2° X 1/2 % 2458
]
;E_ (}
1
|
. 1
3 1 (J.
;
,
4 o 5
'
i
] i g
i
5 :
I
I}
® |
|
ol
7
] [ ]
— REV. | ZONE | DESCRIPTION oate | By
REVISIDNG

AND USE OR COPIES

THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWH THEREMN IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
WHEELABRATOR 15 A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNMOLOGIES, ING.

THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT,

FIRST USED 3348

[rer. PN/ 716767 [car. b0 7474165

TOLERANCE

UNLESS OTHERWISE|l
SPECIFIED

uheelobrator

09GOS SOE NN A M GROUP

ANGLES + 1"

LINER3—~IN-LINE

FRACTIONS *1/16

WS—4/210 'A" SPINNER HANGER MACHINE

2 PLpEC 208 [|set 1787 = 1"{orawd 1< DC D
5 PL DEC 3.005 J{oare 10/20/2006 |sweer [MUW‘ 0600846
F G J K




H J | K
DRAWING ND REV
ITEM | QF | FART RO WG NG DESCRIPTION Wt
1 1 1 |C222494 | Az-49994 | ABRASIVE GONTROL VALVE ASSEMBELY, 3" 26
2 | 1 |C244415| A2-5B714 | ABRASIVE CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY -
3| 2 | £17459 | A2—1193 | FEED SPOUT ADAPTER 24
4 | 2 |C100234 - HOSE CLAMP -
511 ¢1908 - 3" DIA. NAT. GUM RUBBER HOSE x 1'- 0" -
| 6 | 1 | CBASBO - GUNITE RUBBER HOSE 3" ID X 6'-0 -
7 |18 - - 1/2" NC HEX BOLT X 2" C/W FW -
8 |18 — - 1 /2" NG HEX MUT C/W FW & LW . -
g9 | 32 — - #12 SELF TAPPING SCREWS X 3/4" -
2
o
L
4
5
- |
;
6
7
EREVl DATE ‘ DESCRIPTION l BY
e s | _heelaorator
FRACTIONS, +1HO USE DR COFIES THEREGF CANNGT BE MADE WITHOUT
LLEC m WRITTEN CONSENT, WHEELABRATOR (8 A REGISTERED
aPLOED +.005 TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATCR TECHNOLOSES, we. | e e oo BB E ER M GROUP
8 SURFACE RISl 125R43 FEED PIPE ARRANGEMENT PRaJEcT :
ittt CAM 4-2-15 SPINNER HANGER oo __oocaare

L ___DONDT SCHE CRANNG

(e

e 0252783

H

K

GROUF | WEEGHT . - CREATEDTY SHEET ©F siZE
28 |ooaE: vy . | @ETORRE  |osre: 01 hOv201O | A1-109125
| B -




D E F G H J | K

BILL OF MATERIAL

QTY | CAT. NO. [OWG. NO, DESCRIPTION

472553 | 79A1015 |SAFETY SIGN — WVERIFY ROTATION
495078 | B4BOOIG |DANGER' SIGN - KEEP QUT OF ELEVATOR CASING
284751 | B380590 [SAFETY SIGN ~ GROUND FOR OPERATOR SAFETY
494041 | 83A0415 |DANGER SIGN - HIGH VOLTAGE
494040 ] 83A0414 [DANGER SIGN - LOCK OUT AT CONTROL PANEL
494042 | 83A416 |DANGER SIGN - LOCK QUT AT CONTROL PANEL 1
494043 | B3AB417 [WARNING SIGN —~ WEAR SAFETY GLASSES
494045 | 83A0419 [WARNING SIGN — KEEP AREA CLEAR
495075 | BAA0C31 [SAFETY SIGN - KEEP DUST COLLECICR CLEAN—
495076 | 84A0032 |DANGER SIGN _— DO NOT OPEN
743065 | 05C0371[D SIGN — INFORMATIONAL
496728 | B4CO361[ID_SIGN — WHEELABRATOR
498276 | 8BAQ016 [CAUTION SIGN — LIFT HERE
673723 | 87801715 [#ARNNG SIGN — ALUMNUM MEGIA N DUST COLLECTOR
§74983 | 88A0050 [CATON SEN - 00 NOT OPERATE WTH GOVER RIMVED 2
674982 | 8BA0049 [CAUTION SIGN — CHECK MOTOR ROTATION
£80845 — ROUND HEAD RIVET

[=)

@mﬂm@-hum;g

JERY NG (Y U DR I ) XY IF - PG S DS NG 1)

o
(=]

ezl

~1
o

.

P

-

R

£

= h
ﬁ: o

[
REY, | ZOME | DESCRIPTION | oare | ey
REVISIONS

THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOV® THEREIN 15 THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
AND USE OR COPIES THEREQF CANNOT BE MADE WiTHOUT WRITTEN COMSENT.
WHEELABRATOR 1S A RECISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELAERATOR 7ECHMOLOGIES, INC.

FIRST USED 5348 [rer, pr/ |car. no. 744953

Jea | heelabrator | s

SPECIFIED 000008 SR N EENGROUP
ANGLES ™ & 1 NAMEPLATE ARRANGEMENT
FRACTIONS £1/16| WS 4/210 A" SPINNER HANGER MACHINE

7 PL DEC 406 |soae 3ff = 1 DR"“W“K@ O 6 DO 6 I] 4-

3 PLDEC_2.005 JioaTe (87237206 sneer Olor 01| SEY]

HC

A B | c | D E | F | G | H J l K



c D E F G H J | K

DRAWING NO REV
T ———
— - A1—109027 B
- ~ TEw | a7y | PART WO WG NG DESCRIFTION wr
1] 1 |£252585 [A1-100026] DUST COLLECTOR HOUSING, JPSM 308 1803
2 | 4 |C201414 | A3-45486 | DUST COLLECTOR LEG 80" 280
3| 1 | C202926 | A1-82781 | SERVICE ACCESS / PLATFORM, LADDER 481
/ 4 | 3 | 0245989 | A2-55372 | JPSM DOOR ASSEMBLY 120
60 N\ 5 | 1 [C245451 | A3-58220 | NSPECTION GOVER 19
12.0" 8 | 1 /0235278 | A1-99894 | HEADER ASSEMBLY, JPSM {3) VALVE 108
\( ; 7 1 4 | €251881 | A1-108831] CLAMPING GHANNEL 263
\\\__\ i LT 1 = 8 ! 1 |C138573| A3-30177 | KOPPER DISGHARGE 39
NN ™ J ! E 7///// g ] 1 | C45342 | a1-12936 | ROTARY AR LOCK -
AN \\\\ ~J. 4 I - -~ e // 10| 1 | C246439 | A2-55430 | PHOTOHELIC GAUGE 5
NN \\\ ¥ - 4 // v A 11] 9 [ci19828 - CARTRIDGE SUPPORT 81
N I 9'\ v // s NOTE: CLEARENCE AROUND 12 | 1 6252589 — HDBI4HM~130 FAN, 3300 GFM @ 10" SP, 480V
\ B [ = e DEFLAGATION PANEL(S) 13| 1 [C251894 | aA1—108644| CLAMPING CHANNEL HANDLE
\\ NNN NS 1 // Vs MUST BE DEFINED T4 9 [coT4054 - VENTURY =
fis]
I\ ARRARR s /I BY CUSTOMER & AR 15 9 | C249938 - 38" FIRE RETARDANT, W/30" GROUND WIRE -
NN 16| 6 | C12667 - CLAMP BAND -
NN / 17 | 3 | C36568 - RUBBER SLEEVE 2" ID X 3 1/2" LG -
18 | 24 - - 3/4" NC X 2 1/2 LG A-325 BOLT ASSEMBLY -
18|18 - - 1/2" NO HEX BOLT X 1 1/2" C/W FW -
20 18 - - 1/5" NG HEX MUT X 1 1/2° C/W FW & Lw -
21|24 - - 3/8" NC HEX BOLT X 1 1/4" C/W FW -
a 22 | 24 ~ - 3/8" NC CAP NUT X 1 1/2" C/W FW & Lw -
N
=r G
=] _
————1 1 |
T 70T 1] .
Je i fng
i 54 3/4" ‘
[ ﬁﬂ _____
A8

© | |
= S I
- ~
@ M
3 = I
R o
2 I I
@ = ——
2 mi e
N ™~ ‘_l ~~~~~ "iI @
~ e b=
u g
o
o = ™
¥ ‘ ~1
¢
w0 .
A |11 nov 201a | REV ITEM §11 (REMOVED GWGY) GWS
LI= : | %t REV| DATE DESCRIFTION BY
) ~ - = - (LERS OTHERMSE BPECIFED: || THIE DRAWING AND THE DESIIN SHOWN THEREIN 18 b t
A E8 " THE CONFIDENTIAL FROPERTY GF WHEELABRATOR AND
100 375" g e U heelobralo
3PLOEC £.008 TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, 0C. @ @ 099088 BEE N GROUP
e W DUST COLLECTOR JPSM 309 rokar otz
Amwfﬂ% GENERAL ARRANGEMENT COPYQF  A1-102923
pm s HDBI-130, RUPTURE VENT e (252538
G GROUF | WEISHT: 3152 CHEATEDRY |mur1 op 1 | ®2E
[ § I - [eenm GETORRE |DATE: 30 AN 201 A1-108027
c D E F G H | J | K




. 14.00" o
- 14.00 - 63" - e 12.75" - 63
6.91" 19" o
et e ——— <~
| N | @ LY 5
m1 &
"@ 7 : ‘ 3) 3/8" DIA HOLES
L ‘ %%_J =
< = o
[Le] =} Q
g 63 e 3
m O e sl ~
o
! ' o _ IR T 1 .
O 2} 716" DIAHOLES 0 %
! T
| [ ]
8 BEND UP 80 o— 1 1
" K')‘
2.00" 190,00 . ?
— - et o
DETAIL 10
‘3”:1 ,-—-D,,
T i .
w_.;i_m__““_,wmm_m__"ﬁﬁ,,,,,,\b{ I
Q) & g
i 8.00" 19"
- | — ——
. , T
! I
A
Q
o]
| N
G 5 DETAIL 11 50
@{\ /CE\> 3!?_ 1 L O?J AV
-&c-mﬂ --------------------- 4?-—,)—- - -
NOTE:MOUNT AS SHOWN MUST BE VISIBLE 8Y OPERATOR AT
ALL TIMES DO NOT DRILL GONEUIT HOLE IN TOP OF PANEL DusT COLLECTOR\
C
CELL PLATE
LOW PRESSURE
ARBED CONNECTION FOR .
1/8" OR 3/8" |.D. TUBING
[T ........ VA —
HIGH PRESSURE ‘/ ! *
LOW PRESSURE =2 “
s A ——— P % e HIGH PRESSURE
1l =y
: &
i % UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED: u_heehbrator
A\ ANGLES £1° i .
FRACTIONS # AL Tl Ova sig Aad 28 Oaa'ps Shown Travait (8 ’ - .
245" |- 2 PL BEC +.06 Tho Conte s af WHEELABNATOR — Timer & Photohehc Guage 24V
- 3PLDEC +.005 i Uas or Copiaa Tharmo) Comvat B ot | ) 111215 _pslea
o e s || e [ 1ov120 petea | DC (NA)
Size: © _@_E Rev EC  Date Sign, Dust collector _
O | 5 w2011 | ITEM 7 CHANGED FROM 2 PCS JP DIMEMSIONS ARE IN INCH'S Sca[t.a:a"=1'-{)" Crealed: 120301 leru Drawlng Mo, Ravisian g:aol :11
C |21 oc1 2010 | 2 HoLES ADDED “TuP.] wewoine maccorpance [ EENt 110000 CheCkEd‘_ A2—55430 2 Wiar rev.
TO AWS A2.4:2007 Materlal: Approved: 120302 leru 0
B {11 ave 2010 | ADDED T DK WearSpare part : Origint Replacemar far: Replaced by:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
A 118 ree 2010 | IT #6,6 & NGTES ADDED E.L. I\ Dim: . Owrad by: NA

BlueStar Managed Drawing |MPERIAL



0118/¢8—-1V DRAWING NG REV
AT ON ONIMVHA Al—5278110
MEM | OTY | PART NG | DWG NO DESCRIFTICN wr
/4" 55 5/8" 1/4" : 1] 1 |C123113 | Az—22241 | ACCESS FRAME WELDMENT 142
1 GRATING 2 21 — GRATE(WB) 1" X 1/8" X 35 3/4" X 55 5/B" S| —
" 3| 1 [C184133 | a1-72854 | ACCESS LADDER 174
L 4 | 1 |C121467 | 41-43178 | HANDRAIL—FRONT 39
. 0 & | 1 1C120795 | A1-43191 | HANDRAIL-NQN_LADDER END 45
| | . B | 1 |C121483 | A1-43193 | HANDRAIL—LADDER END 27
g : : 1L o 7 | 1 | C78033 | z-8B852 | SWING GAIE HEE
4 ‘ | NN K - /2" NC X 4 1/2" HEX BOLT
N | . _— | l=Aali= 914 - 1/2" FLAT_WASHER
P } \\ : /@ nER g 1091 3 - 1/2" LOCK WASHER
~ \ b ] = 1My 3 - 1/2" NC HEX NUT
o~ | \_ |
A ____’T —————————— !'
@/ i
2" - 56" 2" €
=
1/2" 55 1/2° t/e"
" OAP ”
t1/2 1 1/2 . o1/ 24 172" Vo2
M ™ M
5 1/4 ee@w ~ 37 /2" ! 5/8" 5 59 1/2" 7 1/4" 2 ge" 1g"
2 1/2" - P
Po I
v|. |2 : o
x s v N3 N M A i
+ >E " " "
My = — .
PR Y <+ - \ "
2 - e 49
"=
g | it
&) =N——— I+ @ & &
© e < =~ | pPEEe——————————==T ¢
= > . = « = - - i .
£ N [ . A
& == L —— i 4 791
s . !i i il (el
2 5| 4o e . I | 910Xt
ﬂ LI—L ‘:\ 3" 51-' 31
i < M »
£ @ -
]
o e .
: |5
g o
Zle |, .
(@] &
els 5 4
P S &
oH = <|
S o R =
< L]
sl
<]
L [t
*
3 e -
P - o
i ] e b o S
U.S. FILTER/HCP
1219 CORPORATE DRIVE
BURLINGTOM, QNTARIQ
CANADA TELEPHONE: 5955} J19-7930
L7L B¥5 FACSIMILE: 905) $19-7632
; DATE DRAWN GOPY OF
|m:v| DATE | DESCRIPTION | By SERVICE ggEETSS JPSM-5D15 08 MAR 7003 HOLIERHOEK A1-58535
THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF US FILTER/BCP 010 GROUP | SCALE | DRAWING NO REV| WEIGHT
AND USE OR COPIES THEREDF CANNOT BE MADE WATHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT 30 3/er A1-82781 |0 451




A B C D E F G H J | K

BILL OF MATERIAL
1 6 5 DET[QTY] CAT. NO., [DWG, NO. DESCRIFTION
7|1 | 7444309 | 06D0418 |ROTARY CONVEYOR
7 | 1| 735070 | 03D0777 |UPPER BEARING FRAME
3| 1] 735130 | 0300602 |CAROUSEL DRNE MOUNT PLATE
4 | 1| 730586 GEARMOTOR 3/4 HP 3.2 RFM
5 | 1| 744445 | 06D0422 [SPINNER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
6 | 4 | 744426 | 0600155 [HANGER ASSEMBLY 1
7 | 4] 6791171 | 8905050 [VERTICAL SEAL
8 | 4 | 679110 | 8985082 [VERTICAL SEAL RETAINER
9 [36] 500661 SCREW/SETSOC 3/8" X 1.757  +—
10 72| 076291 | 43A1186 |[NUT/CAP 3/8" HREND.
11[72] 500115 WASHER/LOCK_3/8"
12 1] 673727 THRUST BEARING 3.50'B
13| 4 | 500227 BOLT/HEX 1/2" X_3.00"
14| 8 [ 500106 WASHER/FLAT 1/2"
15| 8 | 5001186 WASHER/LOCK 1/2" 2
16| 7 | 500247 BOLT/HEX 5/8" % 1.75"
17| 11| 500107 WASHER/FLAT 5/8"
18]11]| 500117 WASHER/LOCK 5/8"
19| 7 | 500083 NUT/HEX 5/8"
20| 4 | 500223 BOLT/HEX 1/2" X 2.00° —
21| 4 | 500062 NUT/HEX 1/2"
22| 4 | 500250 BOLT/HEX 5/8" X 250"
AN 231 1 | 5027489 KEY 5/8" X 5/8" X 8.00"
z
L4 P ~ ‘-=====\ii§
~~ q
o 4
w
.
:f
r## P -‘*-’,s-,,._‘
Il i - [
j N
I
. 5
n
LG
E k)
\% i t B ‘E\ —
! 1
! )| | ",
| i i )
]
NN T °
r
| il |
s 1 i B
00, : | |
| A ! ! SCALE: 2X
e SECLION A=A
: . :
’ T i 7
H 3
I , .
A RN
1
) , . |J—3]ADDED ITEM NO. 23 [1/1/06] ML
| rev. | zone| DESCRIPTION [ are | ey
I REVISIONS
[ R o —— T Sy
1 THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
AND USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE ¥OTHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT.
\ ¢ WHEELABRATOR 15 A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TEGHNOLGGIES, ING.
' FIRST USED 3318 [Rer. PN/ 735066 [err, w0. 7 44449
TOLERANCE LLh | b l:
i @ UNLESS DTHERMISE ee O rO Or 8
' " SPEGIFIED 000 BSRUENENMGROUP
L ] ] ANGLES = I ROTARY GCONVEYOR ASSEMBLY
- "_"'—‘""""*"T" FRACTIONS £ 1/15 | WS 4/210 'A7 SPINNER HANGER MACHINE
' Z FLDEe £08 ||seac ]’ = 17 PR K DClER
3 A1 DEC_s.005 J|bare 05/05/2006 [sweer Olor O11(EE 06D0424

A B | C | D E F G H J | K



c D E F G H ' J -| K

DRAWING ND REY

A1-109248| 0

TR | 0T | PART NO DWG NO DESCRIPTION Wr
1|77 | ceszem - 24" DIA. GYRA—VIE SEPARATOR - 11

21 1 [C213518 | A3-48304 | SEPARATOR INLET CAP 11

5 | 2 | C199829 | A3-45156 { ADAPTER FUNNEL 8" DIA 22

4 1 | C252877 | A2-56508 | VIBRATORY SEPARATOR SUPPDRT FRAME 143

5 1 | 88680 - GUNITE RUBBER HOSE, 3" I1D. X {0'-D" =

5] 1 c1908 - PURE GUM RUBBER HOSE, 3" 1D. X 2'-0" -

7 | 81094238 - HOSE CLAMP, 6" -

8 | 3 |C100234 - HOSE CLAMP, 4" -

g |18 - - f12 TEK SCREW X 3/4" -

R - - PIPE 4" STD X 5 1/2" -

o L1 1 1C€109851 | A3-20140 | HOSE FITTINGY 20
12 1 [€238938 | a1-101738] ABRASIVE CONTROL VALYE ASSEMBLY 7 |2

N Scraeds 120 TBL | fove
78 TRe \covese

Moy Tdovymes

]
1 ]
3
4
.
1
|
H 1 I
| Il 5
t I
i 1 I
E | Il
i ! | I
6
5 ! I
| i
i e -
_J e N
7
[REV‘ DATE | DESCRIFTION |av
DWLEDG CTHERWES BECHIED || THIS DRAWING AND THE DES/CN SHOWN THEREN IS e
s s U heelabralor
2RLEEC 1.008 TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHVOLGGIES, WC. /@ 9 00 0 e BEEER M GRCUP
BURFACE FINISH 128 RM8 VIBRATORY SEPARATOR PROsECT 3558 8
"’Z‘%‘J{‘Rv%m ARRANGEMENT corver at-esznz
\. AT, BCALE DRAVNG
me 252978
@g GROUP [WelGHT: 180 cREATEDBY |eweET t OF 1 | miE —— ———————
10 |scae: ror DORDIANL  |DATE 110 APR 2008 A1-109248
c D E F G H | J L K



C | D | E F ' G H J | K

BILL QF MATERIAL
DETjQTY] CAT. NO. |DWG. NO. " DESCRIPTION
7| 3 | 680553 | 9085033 [MOUNTING BRACKET
2 | 4 | 695835 | 0680143 JACTUATOR CLIF
318500174 HEX HD SCR 1/4"—20 UNG x 75"
4 [ 6| 500778 HEX HD SCR 3/8"-16 UNC x 1.25"
5 [12] 500104 FLAT WASHER 3/8"
6 | 8] 500115 LOCK WASHER 3/8°
7 | 6 | 500080 HEX NUT 3/8"=16 UNC
!
NOTE:
DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR ITEM
2, ACTUATOR CLIP, ARE REFERENCE ONLY. FINAL
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED AT ASSEMBLY BASED
ON A MAXIMUM OF APPROXIMATELY 16" INDEX.
(8 BEFORF CENTER AND 8 AFTER CENTER) :
REV, } ZONJ\ DESCRIFTION iDATE‘L BY
REVISIONS

THIS DRAWING AND THE DESION SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
AMD USE OR COPIES THEREOF CAMNOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT.

S E CT‘ O N A_ A WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTEREO TRADEMARK OF WHEELAARATOR TECHNOLOGIES, WC.
[Rer. P/ 735556 [oar. N0 744 440

FIRST UseD 33183

TOLERANCE U.h | b l

UNLESS OTHERWISE ee O fo Or
SPECIFIED sessceegBEEMGROUP
ANGLES U LIMIT SWITCH ARRANGEMENT
FRACTIONS £1/16] WS 4/210 A’ SPINNER HANGER MACHINE
2 PL DEC 48 ||Soae 1/8 = ["[oRen KR H .
3 L DEC 005 _Yoae 04022008 | sneer Dlor 01)EEH) 0eD0420

C b E F G H J 1 K



B c D E F G H J | K

DRAWING NO REY
AT—=108163| 0
MEM | QTY | PART NO | DWG NO DESCRIPTION Wt
1 1 | 190883 - LIGHT CURTAIN, 64" =
/ 2 | 2 1C190679 | A1-75972 | LIGHT CURTAIN GUARD WELDMENT 36
42" CABINET OPENING
. \ A
Q\ | /? .
== ‘ = 178 36~
@_ u o
38" |REF
5 -
1
I — ]l .- - - -
| ‘
| | | [ [
| | | [ —
| | [
_ _ | M
[ Ml il
I
' | 1] | 1
[ -t !\
il -
A H |
1 |i] I
I bl I |
1] I}
| : H‘ I
[ q o -
] I
| : 1l
Ik ’ H
| 1 i
. 2 i |
| L z [l |
% . o H
[Pt © © I
ks = ~ 1t
I [ ~ L il
etsaise o z ¥
S ! 2 iy
I ::;:;:fl" ~ = I
sl | : I
| [l =] 11 |
il el 11
| ! L ~ 11
il w [ |
- i
1 [ E I
I ¥
[l E :
| L | i
i I
| ¥
[ 1 11 |
I 11
1 | [ I
‘ 1 I
L i
— o I
I 3555 l lt.lj
o
jreatid J‘ | ©
I
! \ |
\ | [ [rev] oare DESCRIPTION [
UNLESS OTHERVIGE 6PeoE ;s || THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN BHOWN THEREIN IS
ANTLED 21 THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND w\ | b t
==, WEssmssuEe UNSSIQ0IQIOf
IPLpED P00 | TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TEGHNOLGGIES, INC. |@ S $ S 0 88 BB M GROUP
aureace Aot 1239 | | IGHT CURTAIN GUARD ARRANGEMENT  [rowct ]
'WELDING IN ACCORDANCE
TOAWE AZ 42007 COiY OF 0300834
\ 50 HOV SCALE DRANTNG.
) ne  (C252822 -
_@9_@_ SHOUP | WEIGHT: 38 CREATEDEY |sET  oF e | ——————————
T~ 50 [scae: 11zer GSTORRIE  |DATE:27 FEB 2004 A1-109163

B c D E F G H | J | K



A | B | c D E | F G H J | K
ORAWING NO
11 15/18" A1—=108146
1 15/15" TEM| Q7Y | PART NO [ DWG NO DESCRIPTION
1 1/8 11 3/4" 1| 1 | CO347125 | Al-99199 | ADRAGIVE ADDING UNT_HOPFER
REF. /8" 11 3/4° 2 | 1 }C234111] a1-0g186 | SPILL HOPPER
REF. 31 1 |C219535 - BUTTERFLY CONTROL VALVE
4 [ 1 [ 751954 | 07c0z31 | vALVE ADAPTER
T 5 | 1 | 680451 | 9080242 | ABRASIVE ADDER SCREEM
_ | 6 | 4 | 6785843 - SCR/FLT HD 1/4"-20 ¥ 75" LG
i | 7 | 4 | 500953 - WASHER/LOCK 1/4"
he TEEEER : =" 8 | 4 | 500058 - NUT/HEX 1/4"-20
P W | 1 1 5 | 8 | 500220 - SCR/HY HD 1/2"-13 X 1.38" LG
_______ et Moo —a [ ] 10| 8 | 500116 - WASHER/LOCK 1/2"
-J,-_______________:::::_:_::::::,: :::::::::::::::,::_,::4::::::::::: 111 8 | 500106 _ WASHER,/TLAT 1/2"
2 I " it 12| 4 1 079950 - NUT/CAP_HDN 1/2°-13
! 14| 1 | C7B235 | A5—33434 | SHOT PROBE ASSEMBLY, 12"
: = 13| 1 |C18BB37 | A4—-11841 | SHOT PROBE MOUNT X 1 1/2"
! S
{
1 <
|
|
4 3/8" }
|
|
3 | 3
I
-~
N \ .
p . i NOTE:
: g |
2 ‘ A \ ABRASIVE ADDER CAPACITY
\ o~ |
] ~ | IS APPROXIMITY 1.2 CU. FT |
!
1 11/16" :
|
I
I
4 : 4
I
|
|
5 I
el |
:::|____:I:::: :::Zl:___:r_:::::::::::
=iyl s )
| e
| |
5 | | 5
9@@ I Jumm| _ ||
I — i 1
I__ —_
] li T T T & : ;
E
6 ! 6
i _::/__
7 7
|n—ev| pate | DEsomeTON - | @Y
ooo flnE9s orErvEE avecrien: || THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS w\ | b t
. THE. Y OF [FOR AND
e e | memmosnmstde UNSSIQOIQLOS
BRLDEG 1005 WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, IVG. | @ S @ 0 0 0 B8 B BNl GROUP
a sumace rrcek et | ABRASIVE ADDER ASSEMBLY 1.2 CU. FT. [moror  sTANDARD 8
WEI-%;NE”;#MWM COPY OF A1-98839
ey W/ LOW LEVEL PROBE ma 0252799
@g GROUP | weieHT: - CHEATEDRY | sneeT 1 of 1 | BZE
J 71 |eoaE: ew STORRIEG  |oATE :06 NOV 2010 A1-109148
A B C D E F G H J

| K



A | : ~ C D 3 F

BILL OF MATERIAL
‘ DET|QTY | CAT. NO. |[DWG. NO. DESCRIPTION
CABINET HIMIT SWiTCFREEFGN 174844 11 1 185032 | 58A1668 |CLIP ANGLE
(REF.) | 21 11185033 | 01B0328 |TRIP BAR
31 2 | 5010063 HEX HD CAP SCR #10NC X 1/2”
_ 4 12| 500113 LOCK WASHER 3/16”
' oe — 51| 1| 743696 | 06B0078 [LOCKING BAR
6| 1| 462034 WELD STUD SS 3/8"-16 X 1 1/47
' 7 1 1| 502620 CAP NUT MS 3/8"—16
—— A N I 1N 8| 1| 500104 FLAT WASHER 3/8"
i I
- \ﬁ*:ﬂ—gs:-:zét !
!
| o [+ S @
=7 L]
lezj - |
———————— ' I
A ]
- i
S ] 1
2 — 1 @ FINALN N |
oL ASSY. 1/8 oee
| = / / I/ _69_ | :
L . |
i 50" .
| L) - l:l—
! b 1\ FROM LATCH | |
|
s DOOR SIDEOF DOOR /| * REV. | ZONE DESCRIPTION DATE | BY
: I | | 1 (REF) | I ’ REVlSIONS
I 'I__:l]) _ l @ | THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR
— . A AND USE OR COPIES THEREQF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT. ‘
H : WHEELABRATOR 1S A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
°e 5 FIRST USED STANDARD |Rer. PN/ 681247 CAT. NO. 7/ 43359 1
| 0 :
f 5 L[ uheelabrat
ol Lo 72 | UNLESS OTHERWISE ee O rO Of
SPECIFIED ooooootRRRERE GROUP
- 3.75" ANGLES £ 1° LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY W/LOCKING BAR
= FRACTIONS +1/16 2 WHEEL DOWNBLAST PIPE CLEANER
2 PL DEC +.06 ||scae 1/2" = 1"|oraN KD C i ap\
3 PL DEC_+.005 |oaTe (3/29/2006 |sveer 010 0]\ EEY 06B0064G

A B C D | E F




SHEET| DWG NO |DWG DESCRIPTION
1 A3—51404 [POWER SCHEMATIC #1 /A B\
2 A3—51405 [CONTROL SCHEMATIC #1 A B\
3 A3—51406 [CONTROL SCHEMATIC #2 A By L
4 A3—51407 |[CONTROL SCHEMATIC #3 /A B\
5 A3—51408 [CONTROL SCHEMATIC #4 /A B
6 A3—51409 [FREQUENCY SCHEMATIC #1
4 A3—51410 [FREQUENCY SCHEMATIC #2 /A o
8 A3—51414 |CONTROL SCHEMATIC #5 A A
9 A3—-51411 |PNEUMATIC SCHEMATIC
10 A3-51412 [MAIN PANEL LAYOUT A\
11 A3—51413 [REMOTE PANEL LAYOUT
NAME PLATE DATA
MODEL: A3-51403 | SERIAL: 3429 THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS .
s mwemes | EEEEEETRELERS | Uheelabralor
T T TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ooo00eOBEBREEEWGRO
e e T e T 1 i G et 5| RETGL OO PAES [y e ™™ o | P27
A | 05/17/07 | ADDED VFD, PLC 1/0, AND UPDATED I/0 WIRING GF AS BUILT ~ SCHEMATIC LIST GROUP | SCALE | DRAWING NO Rev|  WEIGHT
REV|  DATE DESCRIPTION BY J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96 FuLL 3—51403 |C =




CUSTOMER SUPPLY
460VAC 3¢ 60Hz

BLK_3AWG
1L 12| 13
GRN
u | v Futzr |/ 1211 M121 1212 oLi21 121T1
X ﬁ{rﬂ JJ)IC"‘:
MTR121
A ® T T YR T Y
= e 1221 ,|, 1222 ‘ 12173 I 2.6FLA
L3173 16-50 i
.& BRN| ORG| YEL :
1754
O gl SPLIT104 @ BLK._14AMG
o @ =
FU124 1241 M124 1242 OL124 124T1
1w 12| s LKLAANE 7N i ) |'1IIIT1 |
FU105 1051 1243 1244 12412 3/4Y) MIR124
Ca Lzll'.Tf ofxlrc— 1 O‘ﬁ%scnzw
E 1061 H1 T 1251 = s 1252 12413 1 4
XF105 14-50
T S T o ;
06 ?m‘i' 25
=7 1062 WHT_16AWG s
RED_16AWG L
L WORK SPINNER VD
i g A BLK_14AWG 20ADIP TROAYRNNG
= Fu127 1271 1271
QD e —% = W
1 HP
1200C N @ -alrn 1273 © v 1272 12 "Eg%i SPINNER
,_;7 1281 e 12713 2 ARHA
_________ _// =
KEPERWBLST WM L S
BLK_10AWG 20BDOSAOATNANG A
FU110 1101 11071
T .
15 HP MIR110
() e Ll < U L 15) UPRER BLAST WHEEL @ BLK_14AWG
.e e/ 187 FU130 501 30 1302 o120 1301
1111 11073 U130
] o v s -Tu ¢ ufl‘r'rr |
B e i o A e
1303 1304 13012 w70\ MIRL30
@ FD110 IJT L2=|:T2 °'0[C’° i ggn;}gé n
1311 1312 13073 1.45 FLA
LOWER B H
A8 POWE 0
@ —BLK_10AWG 2090022&%?5 @ Mize 1321 N L-c ) A\
FUI13 1131 e 11371 ':"|"l o
s mil o I 1322 oo el 145) WRiSHeR
| 1132 gLy 113712 15 MIRLLS 2’12 1€ P/ MOTOR
-y - U 5 ) LQWER® BLAST WHEEL | | 13273 0.56 FLA
"T" He/ 18.7 . 1331
141 11373 ' L33 0iip =
—40 T o v = o
| NS N S . S ~
FD113 @
#14AWG BLK
Fu134 1341 M134 1342 OL134 134T1 A
EB%&%R‘N%?&( \{ODWITH BRAKE |5 i T T
@ N BLK_14AWG 20ADZP TAOAYNNN (niy) L | — i o rory— R [ %SP&OMCTOR
P16 1161 = 116T1 I‘|"‘ | | TR,
L& I—X w " 1352 it 1353 13473 1 -4
| 1163 1 HP 11672 MTR116 £ " 316 1 -
@ = N ! W CHAMER INDEX 33-16
| 17 11673 " 145 FLA M136 1361 0L136 1361 A\
—6 o Vv = "_L'Til'ﬁ | T
k] RS
1362 13672 136
@ ol R D [ e
/S ,‘, 1371 13673 I BsoHA
3 b3 e =

&

B [ 11/17/10 | DUST COL., ROTARY VALVE, CLASSIFIER, ZEROSPEEDS ADDED | CE
A | 05/17/07 | ADDED VFD, PLC 1/0, AND UPDATED I/0 WIRING GF
REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY

©

NAME PLATE DATA

MODEL: A3—51403 |  SERIAL: 3429 THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS t
- R THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND t )
VOLTS: 4505 CONTROLS ;W;)C USE OR COPIES THEREQF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT ee a O r O O r
HP: 42 kW: 31. WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED
- GRC
CYCLES: 60 AMPS: 52 TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TEGHNOLOGIES, INC. (Y XX XXXTRRI R |
SCCR: 65,000 WIRETEMP: 90 °C ELECTR|CAL CONTROL PANELS DAII%V - DRAWN ENGERG COPI OF
AS B U | |_T POWER SCHEMATIC #1 GROUP | SCALE |DRAWING NO REV| WEIGHT
J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96 FuLL A3—51404 |C F




PLC IN POWER a8 ovoe PLC OUTPUT POWER ovoc
2251 LT Ay 2032 2292 7052
MICROLOGIX ] 7
M 12-PT DC SINKING_INPUT, 12-PT RELAY OUTRUT QQ ) BLUWHT_16AWG @ ) BLU_16AWG <os> BLUWHT_16AWG
PLC206 PLC206
h
A sonne| @ VAC/VDC 0 %
132
% ABRASIVE ON 9 0:0/00 L\rp’o ABRASIVE
COM 0:0/00 | OUT 0 A=A ON
H?!%1
—occono @ Ty RINe ) ABRSAE A
HOURS
/o 0:0/01
@ CRa28 0/00 POWER TO ENCODER UPPER_WHEEL ol 0:0/01 3
. B RELAY MOTOR ON | o0 7% oUT 1 06
28 1:0/00 ; UPPER BLAST WHEEL START
1:0/01 1/1
é A\ 1:0/01 TABLE ENCODER %
_ 14 IN 1 INPUT VAC/VDC 2
A TABLE ENCODER INPUT 1:0/01
/2 0:0/02
OL134 1:0/02 DUST COLLECTOR LOWER_WHEEL ? 0:0/02 §
i N2 OVERLOAD MOTOR™ON | o4 Fs T ouT 2 15
1 1:0/02 ? LOWER BLAST WHEEL START
/B - B
== BB & 2
156 N3 .0/03 VAC/NDC 3
CR326
%! CHAMBER DRIV 03 0:0/03 e Py GHAMBER INDEX
DC COM 1 RUN FORWARD | o5 70X'| OUT 3 AT A2 RELAY
: NG 706
NC
o121 10/04 s ELEVATOR @ %)
it W4 o T0a OVERLOAD VAC/VDC 4
2251 : 2032
121
0L124 10/05 /5 LOWER SCREW 3 0/4 i oL121 Y ELEVATOR
; ATOR 0:0/04 281 N
i | N5 GV‘gRLOAD 28 MOTOR'ON | 2 Joi | ouT 4 N V] MOTOR STARTER
A 124 1:0/05 ' 12 N9 121,121,122.5P
24
0L132 1:0/06 s CLASSIFIER LOWER SCREW 0/5 0:0/05 0L124 339 MIZ LOWER SCREW
@ Ly IN 6 OVERLOAD MOTOR ON | "5 1ok oUT 5 N A_AD MOTOR STARTER
132 1:0/06 : 124 NO 124,124,125,5P
CR330
& e | R e sof S 150"
N 7 . ouT 6 AT A2 LAY
1 1:0/07 0:0/06 RGAG
NC
@ %] UPPER_SCREW 9 0:0/07 OL130 3313 ”/1%0 UPPER SCREW
DC COM 2 @ MOTOR ON | o4 Ao it @y,
: N0 130,130,131,5P
NC
1:0/08 1/8
3 1:0/08 é UPPER WHEEL @ %)
07 N8| VFD FAULT VAC/VDC 5
FD110 FAULT :0/08
1:0/09 /9 M132
§ 0/09 é LOWER WHEEL CLASSIFIER 98 0:0/08 _OL132 3331 | OSSR e A\
L N9 D FAULT MoToR oN | "4 kAo M @7y
FD113 FAULT 1:0/09 ’ ﬁ8l31,132,132,$P
10/10 /10 i 1334
? 1:0/10 @ REAR ACCESS 3 INDEX READY oL 0:0/09 I\@’ INDEX
28 IN 10 DoaR 34 0:0/08" | OUT 9 S READY
REAR ACCESS DOOR (N.C) 1:0/10 '
10/11 11 M134
7 1o/11 @ E-STOP DUST COLLECTOR o4 0:0/10 OLT34 3351 | DUSTCOLUECTOR o
28 IN 11 WotoR oN | " E 5T 10 M 7
E-STop 1:0/11 : N 134,134,136.231
07— 3 ROTARY. VALVE o 0:0/11 0136 33 M6 ROTRY AN o
VAC 36 MOTOR ON | A F ol N r@rvi MOTOR STARTER
: NO 135,136,136,5P
120VAC NC
%, NEU THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS .
THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND
USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED )
— e TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ooceeconEEREEE GRC
C | 01/06/11 | VFD CONNECTION & LIGHT CURTAIN INTERLOCK UPDATE CE =
LA - DRAWN PY OF
B | 11/17/10 | DUST COL., ROTARY VALVE, CLASSIFIER, ZEROSPEEDS ADDED | CE ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS  [PATES, 15 2010 ENGERC gery
A | 05/17/07 | ADDED VFD, PLC I/O, AND UPDATED R AS B U | LT
JEZ / 19 WIRING il CONTROL SCHEMATIC #2 GROUP | SCALE |DRAWING NO REV| WEIGHT
REV|  DATE DESCRIPTION BY J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96 FuLL 3—51406 |C ~




UPPER BLAST WHEEL

15HP POWERFLEX

700 VFD

FD110 S e
£ £ £ £
§ 72 -;; 73 % AB-POVER FLEX 700 VFD PARAMETERS AB-POVER FLEX 700 VFD PARAMETERS
T 2 I B § & = & B T 4 6 DESCRIPTION  |PARH| SHOP SETTING | FIELD SETTING DESCRIPTION  |PAR| sHOP SETTING | FIELD SETTING
I g B g 4 9 g L L L L ¥ @
: = & = 5 5 & % z § 2 2z + 2 § & § & § 3§ 5 MOTOR NP VOLTS | 41 460 ACCEL TIME 1 | 140 3 Sec
= = 2 = > ¥ a aLox L& 2 E 5 3 5 & ¢ £ MOTOR NP FLA | 42 187 DECEL TIME 1 | 142 3 Sec
t £ 5 5 5 & 2 = =z s ¥ ¥ t t t £ £ £ = & & S & « w o =« 10 w0 MOTOR NP HERZ | 43 60 CURRENT LMT SEL | 147 0
: Z’ : 2 £ e 8 2 ¢ § &8 8 8 8 3 8 » 2 2 + B 3 % g = £ = = & & £ & MOTOR NP RPM | 44 3s25 CURRENT LMT VAL | 148 190
% g g & 9 9 & & & 3 F 3 2 & § 2 A A A A 3 g I 8 § 3 ® % MOTOR NP POVER | 45 15 STOP MODE A (155 | 1 - ‘Ramp’
£ £ £ £ 9o £ £ £ £ p 2 2 2 2 2 s 3 38 3 % &% &2 ¥ 2 35 2 2 2 2 2 3 MOTOR PWR UNITS | 46 | Horsepower DIRECTION MODE | 190 | 0 - “Unipolar”
MININUM SPEED | 81 30 Hz PARAM ACCESS LVL | 196 | 1 - “Advance’
4]s]e[7]8]910[11]12[13]14]15]16]17]18]19]20[21]22[23]24|25]|26|27|28 29]30]31/32] W sreen_| g2 | &0 ke 1 PORT SEL_[ 74 0 - ot Used’
SPEED REF A SEL | 90 | 2-Aanlog In 2 ANALOG OUTI SEL | 342 [0 - “Dutput Freq’
J0G_SPEED 100 10 Hz ANALOG OUT2 SEL | 345 o - “Dutput Anps’
- d=p d=p PRESET SPEED 1 _| 101 ANALOG DUT CONFIG | 340 | 00 (Voltage
= = PRESET SPEED 2 | 102 DIGITAL IN 1 SEL | 361 2 - “Run’
@ PRESET SPEED 3 | 103 DIGITAL IN 2 SEL | 362 | 0- ‘Not Used”
30 PRESET SPEED 4 | 104 DIGITAL IN 3 SEL | 363 | 0- "Not Used’
ovoe @ DIG OUL SEL | 380 1—"Fault” DIGITAL IN 4 SEL | 364 | 0- "Not Used’
@ ST 7E x 0:0/01 0:02/00 DIG U2 SEL | 384 DIGITAL IN 5 SEL | 365 | 0- "Not Used’
ANALOG COMMON  { i & & UPPER BLAST WHEEL START FD110 ENABLE DIG OU2 SEL | 388 | 9-'At Speed’ DIGITAL IN 6 SEL | 366 | 1 - ‘Enable’ ¥k —
0:3.0 - . .
FD110 SPEED REFERENCE] (D) "~ L 2400 ! RO g ** NOTE: Hardware Enable Circuitry
=\ 130 i @ 08 g g &4 2 8 1. Remove the J10 Enable Jumper
@ &) s (0107 P 1§ 3 2 . 8 ¢ 2. Wire Enable Signal to Digital In 6
k301 bt TOREAN S Yy 9 g 8 8 8 £ N P w o8 3 3 3. Set Parameter 366 to 1 — "Enable”
| R | S | T BR1|BR2|DC+DC— U ‘ v ‘ W |PE | L |Ps+Ps—|
LOWER BLAST WHEEL
15HP POWERFLEX 700 VFD
FD113 - . W
& K& & &
A § -E ié ~§ 73: AB-POWER FLEX 700 VFD PARAMETERS AB-POWER FLEX 700 VFD PARAMETERS
Tz T 3 T S T s DESCRIPTION  |PARM| SHOP SETTING | FIELD SETTING DESCRIPTION  |PAR®| SHOP SETTING | FIELD SETTING
= e A E P g § g 2 .« 2 § & sz & § 8 g MOTOR NP VOLTS | 41 460 ACCEL TIME L | 140 3 Sec
A I < B ¢ 2 o9 L & 004 4 3 5 &8 ¢ £ MOTOR NP FLA | 42 187 DECEL TIME | | 142 3 sec
X ¥ 35 5 & £ % = T 29 3 o8 % 5o o om = o= 8 8 -« w ® < m v MOTOR NP HERZ | 43 60 CURRENT LMT SEL | 147 0
3; >Q ; 2 £ o T 8 8 8 4 a 2 P T g s E £ & & £ £ £ MOTOR NP RPM | 44 ases CURRENT LNT vaL | 148 19.0
2 2 £ £ o, 2 e o _g’ § § 2 £ 82 8 3 g E % g;_ s > & 2 2 ‘; F 8 F ¥ : B MOTOR NP POWER [ 45 15 STOP MODE A [155[ 1 - "Ramp
£ £ £ £ @& £ £ £ 5 g 2 2 2 2 2 8 3 3 3 3 2 8 g @« 2 5 2 2 2 2 2 2 MOTOR PWR UNITS [ 46 Horsepower DIRECTION MODE [ 190 | 0 - “Unipolar’
MINIMUM SPEED | 81 30 Hz PARAM ACCESS LVL | 196 | 1 - "Advance
112 516|7 | 8 | 11 ‘]2“]3|‘|4 15116 ‘]7|‘]8|‘]9|20|21|22|23|24 25 26|27128|29130|31 32 MAXIMUN SPEED | 82 60 Hz DPI PORT SEL | 274 | 0 - ‘Not Used’
SPEED REF A SEL | 90 | 2-Aonlog In 2 ANALOG OUTI SEL | 342 |0 - ‘Dutput Freq'|
JOG SPEED 100 10 Hz ANALOG OUT2 SEL | 345 |p - "Dutput Anps'
d=P PRESET SPEED 1 | 101 ANALOG OUT CONFIG | 340 | 00 cVoltage
= PRESET SPEED 2 | 102 DIGITAL IN 1 SEL | 361| 2 - "Run’
@ PRESET SPEED 3 | 103 DIGITAL IN 2 SEL | 362 | 0- “Not Used’
et PRESET SPEED 4 | 104 DIGITAL IN 3 SEL | 363 | 0- “Not Used"
ovDe DIG DU SEL | 380 1-"Fault’ DIGITAL IN 4 SEL | 364 | 0- “Not Used’
5141 0:0/02 0:02/01 DIG U2 SEL | 384 DIGITAL IN 5 SEL | 365| 0- “Not Used"
ANALOG COMMON t @ LOWER BLAST WHEEL START FD113 ENABLE DIG DU2 SEL 388 | 9-"At Speed’ DIGITAL IN 6 SEL |366| 1 - “Enable’ k%
= e 2D g 2 g #* NOTE: Hardware Enable Circuitry
FD113 SPEED REFERENCE ¢ ¢ & T g2 E 1. Remove the J10 Enable Jumper
a7 g & 3 3 E & il 2. Wire Enable Signal to Digital In 6
@ 122 3 3 4 4 & @ 8 8 8 8 7 & p w 8 3 3 3. Set Parameter 366 to 1 "Enable”
9 1:3.21 3.3 1:0/09 1:01/08
. FD%13/FAULT 113 A4 SPEED | R | S| T |BriBR2|pC+ C—| U | VW |pE | L PS+PSﬂ
—
THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS L
THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND Lm e e I O b r O lor
USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED
TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 000000 EBREMGRC
FLECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS | PATE DEAAN ORISR
NOV 17 2010 ENGERC -
AS B U I LT FREQUENCY SCHEMATIC #1 GROUP SCALE | DRAWING NO REV WEIGHT
REV| DATE DESCRIPTION | BY | J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96 FULL 3—51409 |C -




ovDe

PLC IN POWER ovOC PLC OUTPUT POWER .
2251 AT 2032 2292 183505 2032
{ 2 > MICROLOGIX 2 <2> ICROLOGIX < 2 >
25/ BLU_16AWG 24VDC 16—PT_SINKING INPUT <m> BLUWHT_16AWG 29/ BLU_16AWG 16~PT_RELAY OUTPUT 03/ BLUWHT_16AWG
PRSA401 2032 PLC206 PLC206
& UPPER STORAGE
- — KEREE, ORI %
2251 1:01/00 IN O VAC/VDC 1
CAPACITIVE 1:01,/00
PRS402 2032 0:02/00
O @Bm 2 ABRER HOPRER aLasT JPRER e 0:02/00 6
2751 CAPACTIVE 101/01 IN 1 101701 VFD ENABLE | 0:02/00 | QUT O S5 ERBLE
TALE AT
HOME_POSITION 0:02/01
2251 LS403 101402 CHAMBER 0:02/01 6
© oQ % TR AT HOME BLAST WHEEL | LG 15
1:01/02 DE 02/ FD113 ENABLE
. CR422
£01/03 ; WORK_SPINNER
8 OB RENEE — 7O i et
W31 1o1703 002/02" | OUT 2 §§Lf;\g
CHAMBER NOEX N
pB4bs CR423
B0 1:01/04 INDEX CHAMBER CHAMBER. INDEX 2 0:02/03 GHAMEER JNpEX
IN 4 ouT 3 Al A2 RELAY
1:01,/04 0:02/03 NG 706
A "
1:01/05 0:02/04 R CHAMBER INDEX
L - e o GUERLNE | L = O—1 B
NS5[ 01708 0:02/04 | OUT 4 RELAY
MCR_ON * NO704,SP
NCSP.SP
1:01/06 : Lyee S0L425
101/06 LIGHT CURTAIN UPPER O} 0:02/05 _ 4251 A UPPER
2 Zx N6 CLEAR BLAST WHEEL | b [ouT 5 BUAST WHEEL
LIGHT CURTAIN SIGNAL 1:01/086 ABRASIVE ON LENOID
101/07 FU426
4 3 UPPER OWER 0:02/06 . a6 SOLAZ6 LOWER B
08 07 ] BLAST WHEEL BLAST_WHEEL 002'70?52 50T 6 v LAST WHEEL
FD110 ATSPEED 1:01/07 VFD AT SPEED ABRASVE ON | 0 SOLENOID
sl soL427 VN
[ ABRASIVE_ADDER 0:02/07 o 427 > o ABRASIVE ADDE
"] COM 1 VALVE OPEN ouT 7 SOLENOQID
0:02/07
1:01/08
5 LOWER
17 IN 8 BLAST_WHEEL VAC/VDC 2 Z
FD113 ATSPEED 1:01/08 VFD AT SPEED /ND
:01/09
A z GHAVBER INDEX sPARE | Ly fogfos
IN 9 ? ouT 8
FD116 FAULT 1:01,/09 0:02/08
1:01/10
7 WORK_ SPINNER SPARE ooy
17 IN 10 VFD FAULT 0:02/09 ouT 9
FD127 FAULT 1:01/10
PRSHI3 4 2032
S = YRS SERUNER e | Ly =5
N N ot/ 0:02/10" | OUT 10
1:01/12
7 WORK _SPINNER SPARE 0:02/11
A 17 TET- VED AT SPEED 0-02'71? ouT 11 S
FD127 ATSPEED 1:01/12 -
PRSH5 4 2032
2 UPPER_SCREW SPARE 00312
5 S TS T ZERG SPEED . H e oY
N e :01/13 02/12
PRSA1E 4 2032
T&P3 = %) ERGShEED 2k HA 8"
2251& INDUCTIVE 1:01/14 IN 14 |:01/14 002/13 ouT 13
PRSA17 4 203
X LOWER SCREW SPARE “:Og "
B %) 7RO SPEED A
2251@ INDUCTVE 101715 IN 15 01,15 0:02/14 ouT 14
SPARE o015
%) COM 2 ooz'ﬁ? out 15 =

B 11/17/10 | DUST COL., ROTARY VALVE, CLASSIFIER, ZEROSPEEDS ADDED CE
A 05/17/07 | ADDED VFD, PLC 1/0, AND UPDATED |/0 WIRING GF
REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY

THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS
THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND
USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED
TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

uheelabralor

0000Q0CBBEREEN GRC

AS

BUILT

ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS

DATE
NOV 17 2010

DRAWN COPY OF

ENGERC

CONTROL SCHEMATIC #3 pr—
J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96

SCALE | DRAWING NO REV| WEIGHT

FULL A3—51‘4‘07 C -




PLC INPUT POWER ovoc PLC INPUT POWER

AB AB
2251 1769-1F4XOF2 1769—IF4XOF2 2032
& ) o A W &
26/ BLU_16AWG 4-CH ANALOG INBUTA=CH ANALOG OUTPUT 03/ BLUWHT_16AWG @ BLU_16AWG 4-CH ANALOG INPUT,4-CH ANALOG OUTPUT 04/ BLUWHT_16AWG
1:3.0 PLC206 22515 [ PLC206 |
[ 1:3.0 fay T
DUT A—wor] @ | vinos! l |
FO110 SPEED FEEBACK-ANALG OUT(+) [\ | B0 [ =i |
[ | | | |
(. 1IN 0+ | %) | N O+ | %] |
| | I I I
1:3.01
§ 1:3.01 \ ] | | UPPER WHEEL | 7 | SPARE
07 ¥ V/I IN 0— Z SPEED FEEDBACK v/l IN 0- |
FD110 SPEED FEEDBACK-ANALG OUT1(-) 1 | | |
1:3.1 = | | | |
1:3.1
& A2 | & vwiel B
FD110 AMPS FEEDBACK-ANALG OUT2(+) [\ | 131 | 41
|| | | I I
I P %) | @ LN 14 | %) |
| | I | |
Iﬁé” 13.11 \ ) | | UPPER WHEEL | | SPARE
@ 06 o e ACTUAL AMPS ViIIN -, K |
FD110 AMPS FEEDBACK-ANALG OUT2(-) | | | ]
—_— — S—— 1 1
3.2 = | | I |
1:3.2
@ A VIN2+=_Z | @ \."IN2+| %
FD113 SPD FEEDBACK— ANLG OUT1(+) [\ | 132 | 42
[ l | | |
I T %) | 1IN 2+ | % |
| | ] l |
:3.21
@ :3.21 \ | % | LOWER WHEEL i % | SPARE
17 v v/l IN 2—- SPEED FEEDBACK v/ IN 2— |
FD113 SPEED FEEDBACK-ANLG OUT1(-) 1 | | 2032 | 2032
133 = | | | |
1:3.3
@ A VIN3+I | VIN3+| @ |
FD113 AMPS FEEDBACK-ANALG OUT2(+) [ | 133 | 143 |
- [ I I I
@ I % | 1IN 3+ | %) |
| | | | I I
I.'35':” 1:3.31 \ | | LOWER WHEEL | % | SPARE
@ v VAN 3- — ACTUAL AMPS @ A V/IIN 3- N
FD113 AMPS FEEDBACK— ANALG OUT2(-) 1 I L -
[PL¥206 | /_\ 5131 [PLR206 ]
| 6 |
@ | %) "ANLG COM o 06 @ | %, T"ANLG COM
| [ ANALOG COMMON | |
I | 5141 | @ I %! | 5141
B Za T | | | ANLG COM
| | | 030 I I A\
@ UPPER WHEEL | | \ 5 SPARE | |
SPEED SETPOINT v OUT OF v 06 v OUT 0+
| o030 | 1 FD110 SPEED REFERENCE | 040 |
| | = 5141 | |
6
% I OUT 0+ 7 15 | a6 ! 1 OUT 0+
| | | ) ANALOG COMMON | 040 | "
0:3.1
@ LOWER WHEEL | | | | 5 @ SPARE | |
SPEED SETPOINT | [V our 1+ I 15 | | v our 1+
[ 0:3.1 | L FD113 SPEED REFERENCE | 0:4.1 I
I | . | I
@ I OUT 1+ @ @ 1 OUT 1+
L | Loa1|
THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS | t
THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND
USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT l 1 J Iee Ot )rO Or
RITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED "
V'IYRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. coococceaEEEmGRC
DRAWN COPY OF
B | 11/17/10 | DUST COL., ROTARY VALVE, CLASSIFIER, ZEROSPEEDS ADDED | CE ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS DAL%V 17 2010 ENGERC -
A | 05/17/07 | ADDED VFD, PLC 1/0, AND UPDATED 1/0 WIRING GF AS B U | LT CONTROL SCHEMATIC #4 GROUP | SCALE | DRAWING NO rev| weeHT
REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96 FuLL A3—51408 |C =




CHAMBER INDEX VFD

A

SERIAL: R0727275.7
TYPE: FAFB7G-DFT80K4BMGOSHRFR11

2292

24VDC

£

C 01/06/11 | VFD CONNECTION & LIGHT CURTAIN INTERLOCK UPDATE CE
A 05/17/07 | ADDED VFD, PLC 1/0, AND UPDATED 1/0 WIRING GF
REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY

FR11 not connected
1 HP POWERFLEX 70 VFD 2008 Brcha Reckier metaled
FD116 _ __ _LOGATED_ON THE MOTOR  __
| BSG Broke o
o w  Rectifier
g 2 02 . . 13 5 - g y |
8 £ 3 03 ¢ B 2 2 oE P o3 o3 . |3 ¥ a2 |
. bedezEiiiigliiey |
o a >
I SO R A el [1]2]3]4]5] |
@ ® W o9 % B ¥ g 2 B e e g T ow o= o= @@ AW e om e e P | 7061 7062 [7063
= £ £ £ £ £ £ £ g 3 & &8 &8 & &£ 5 &£ & £ £ £ 38 8 4 4 & | |
i % ¥ ¥ 3 3% ° 3 © 5 3 3 2 9 9 92 ? g2 9 9% 9% & 3 3 %
£ £ £ £ £ £ ;£ 33 £ £ £ ¢ 43 % % : §:: 5% £ = i | Or |
2 2 & £ 2 2 5§ 2 ¥ % & & 8 &£ £ £ & £ £ £ & &z x & &8 & ¢ ¥ ¥ = ¥ 2 F & ¥ by |
.@ | ovDe T
[[2[3]4[5]6]7]8]9[to[112[13[14]15[1e[17[18]19]20[21[22]23[24[25[26]  [RS[T[L]L[U[V]|W]rockre| L ] s |
| l ﬂm‘ |
|
GRN I | & |
7061 7052 = §§ 7061 24VDC |
CR326--  -CR423 I 062 |
— @7 . | |
: | @ ==
03 15 i % I 11613
2031 0:05.00 1:05.00 9251
2 I MTR7
s b A b % - %) iy voo
INDEX ENABLE 023 141 [’-3 (% I 116T1 ’ AB-POWER FLEX 70 VFD PARAMETERS AB-POWER FLEX 70 VFD PARAMETERS
e
A\ /& gsgé ﬁ’éﬁfg %131 FESI()m b —~ DESCRIPTION  |PAR%| SHOP SETTING | FIELD SETTING DESCRIPTION SHOP SETTING | FIELD SETTING
30 SPEED REFERENCE BACK i
2292 A MRE é%:g:ﬂ%‘%:g’;fﬁgg‘,?{m%ig A MOTOR NP VOLTS | 41 480 ACCEL TIME 1 0 sec
24VDC —— DO NOT USE TBRHMQUEBL'GOCK i MDTOR NP FLA 42 1.45 DECEL TIME 1 0 S:C
MOTOR NP HERZ 43 60 STOP MODE A 1 - "Ramp”
MOTOR NP RPM 44 TBD PARAM ACCESS LVL 0 - *Basic”
MOTOR NP POWER 45 0.75 DPI PORT SELECT 0 - “Not Used”
MOTOR PWR UNITS | 46 Horsepower DIGITAL IN 1 SEL 8 - Run Fwd
MINIMUM SPEED 81 10 Hz DIGITAL IN 2 SEL 9-Run Rev
MAXIMUN SPEED a2 60 Hz DIGITAL IN 3 SEL 0 - Not Used
SPEED REF A SEL 0 2=Analog In 2 DIGITAL IN 4 SEL 0 - Not Used
JOG SPEED 100 10 Hz DIGITAL Out 1 1-Fault
WORK SP]NNER VFD PRESET SPEED 1 101 = DIGITAL Out 2 9-At speed ok
PRESET SPEED 2 102 - 3 “
@ 1 HP POWERFLEX 70 VFD #* NOTE: Hardware Enable Circuitry
FD127 1. Remove the J10 Enable Jumper
2. Wire Enable Signal to Digital In 6
. m o 3. Set Parameter 366 to 1 — "Enable”
5 s o I £ % @ § G §
s £ % % ¢ ¢ 2 £ T £ 8 B . O
; £ 2 83 ¢ 2 8 533 3 33 8 8 2 38 =
@& £ E v 3 o1 o4 oz o4 02 & T L B oG os LSS
: R A Loow o
- o « < n 0 (%] o — - - - u u o o
- 4 oo <+ o0 v B9 % %o s 7T T T EE::S 85355
o Bt e S o B S S S S Lo B = B R O 2= TR WS = A 5 Q= a 4a a AB-POWER FLEX 70 VFD PARAMETERS AB-PDVER FLEX 70 VFD PARAMETERS
§ @ ¥ § F 3 ° 3 > s % 3 & g & g 8 & & & & 8 @ 3 3
= z = £ o4 x > = E > = £ + < S 1 = ° ] 5 = = 3 2 o £ DESCRIPTION PAR#| SHOP SETTING FIELD SETTING DESCRIPTION PAR#| SHOP SETTING FIELD SETTING
® © © © © © T © & 2 © o @ ¢ g ¢ g ¢ g ¢ g ¢ 2 o9 9 w u o B & - & @ w
=] A =] a a a ] A + + = A A < é < < < < < < < < a a a a i pai m ] - ' - o o MOTOR NP VOLTS 41 480 ACCEL TIME 1 140 0 Sec
MOTOR NP FLA 42 145 DECEL TIME 1 142 0 Sec
[112]3]«]5]6]7]8]o[io[1112[13[14]15[16[17]18]19[20[21]22[23[24]25]26] [R]S]T frocpre] U[V[W|L|L]| [Fomwmm [a] o T YW T
[ MOTOR NP RPM 44 TBD PARAM ACCESS LVL | 196 0 - “Basic’
MOTOR NP POWER 45 0.75 DPI PORT SELECT | 274 | 0 - “Not Used”
MOTOR PWR UNITS | 46 Horsepower DIGITAL IN 1 SEL | 361 8 - Run Fwd
7151 7152 MINIMUM SPEED 81 10 Hz DIGITAL IN 2 SEL | 362 9-Run Rev
CR330— ::55422 MAXIMUN SPEED | 82 60 Hz DIGITAL IN 3 SEL | 363 | 0 - Not Used
330 4 @ SPEED REF A SEL | 90 | 2-Analog In 2 DIGITAL IN 4 SEL | 364| 0 - Not Used
@ 9 11051 2251 JOG SPEED 100 10 Hz DIGITAL Out 1| 380 1-Fault
2031 0:05.01 e 24\DC PRESET SPEED 1 101 - DIGITAL Dut 2 384 9-At speed ek
< : > 24DC PRESET SPEED 2 | 102 - ; "
2231 ** NOTE: Hardware Enable Circuitry
4 4
INDEX ENABLE {3 ) (h) (> (&> G 1. Remove the J10 Enable Jumper
™\ O\ A 2032 1:01/10 8141 6061 1:01/12 2. Wire Enable Signal to Digital In 6
(%) ovoe VFD FAULT SPEED REFERENCE FEEDBACK AT SPEED 3. Set Parameter 366 to 1 — "Enable”

THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS

THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND
USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED
TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

uheelobrator

eosoeeBBEREEGRC

AS BUILT

ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS
FREQUENCY SCHEMATIC #2
J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS

DATE DRAWN COPY OF
NOV 17 2010 ENGERC =
GROUP SCALE [ DRAWING NO REV| WEIGHT
9% | Au 5—51410 |C =




B & e 8 &

SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER

™ " orSTEM PRESSURE
FILTERED AR (0.3 MICRON)
NON-LUBRICA

SOR902

&

FIL903
o GA303

N; REG904 @

@

VAL90S B| |A

ADDER HOPPER
ABRASIVE VALVE

CYL905

VALI052 B

UPPER WHEEL
ABRASIVE VALVE

CYL9052

/N

Bzal

Bza)

LOWER WHEEL
ABRASIVE VALVE

VAL9053 B

CYL9053

AVA

IIT7II

EB

EA

SOL426

&2

&

o
s

SHECECECECECE TN >

VALSO7

<t

> FL96

[ recars S

MAN918

DUST COLLECTOR

=
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
1
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|

MANIFOLD

DUST COLLECTOR
MULTI-PORT MANIFOLD
MIN 80 P.S. LINE PRESSURE

REV|

DATE

‘ DESCRIPTION

[ o]

MANIFOLD

THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS
THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND
USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT
WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED
TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

uheelabralor

0000000BBREE GRC

AS BUILT

ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS
PNEUMATIC SCHEMATIC
J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS

DATE
NOV 17 2010

DRAWN COPY OF

ENGERC

GROUP
96 FULL

SCALE

DRAWING NO REV| WEIGHT

3—51411 |C .




F e o o o
=] eeclQ fO Of = = 3" DUCT (VAC) g2
% ‘02000000 BEEMGROUP = E
- FUT16 FU121 FUI24 FU127 FU130 Fu134 _FUL10  _FUT13 _ruios
i Oy £ R e
ol |o| ||| {l={|=l[Ft{mlIM]llelioljo|ff< == {{=H== LellGel
HLTeR
PV209 s A
" “
S 3" DUCT (VAC) o
9 g
—_ A & —~ SPLIT104
é MI21  MI24  MI30  MI32  MI34  MI36 § Tallla
=i R XF105 )
EE E S RRIIR
CR228 CR326 CRI30 CR422 CR423 CRA24
1000VA
3" DUCT (VAC)
(=)
o O
2" DUCT (VDC)
PS216 = y
o
PLC206 = )
= ———— = %{
2" DUCT (VDC) wo "
A A rosoLEX 700 O rosmRnEx 7200 O
60,00 TECPTZ0T o o
e |: H |||| E[]H i | # FD110 FD113
- s el = N 15 HP 15 HP
= : o | g
1" DUCT_(VDC) 5 5' i o o 0
™ il Il 3| ey
— o § é §
— { oy o
46,00 = S sle
= E: EF—30
= S FAN AND
< FILTER
FD116 FD127
T B2 1P 3" DUCT (VAC)
18] U 18] 8]
MAIN PANEL o 2" DUCT (VDC) o 2" DUCT (VDC) o
RALSTON N12-DD-604812
THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN IS .
THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND ee Q ro Or
; USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT l 1 J I
i WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED o
TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ooceeeBREREEGRC
C T 01/06/11 | VFD CONNECTION & LIGHT CURTAIN INTERLOCK UPDATE CE ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS  [PATE, 17 2010 |"o™  encere GOPY'10F
B 11/17/10 DUST COL., ROTARY VALVE, CLASSIFIER, ZEROSPEEDS AS B U | I_T
L1 =t ADLED) | CE MAIN PANEL LAYOUT GROUP | SCALE |DRAWING NO REV| WEIGHT
REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96 FuLL AS5—51412 |C -




24VDC . VoG
7 HERES R
@M‘Eﬂ-’ 4=cH ANALOG PR ACE] ANALOG OUTPUT di) #16AWG BLU_WHT
B N oy 10—CHANNEL PULSE BOARD AND PHOTOHELIC
VIN O+
FD116 SPEED FEEDBACK I \| CONNECTION FOR DUST COLLECTOR
I
'l ]‘ N o+ A
6031 \ 22‘gmc ovoe
7 ., 6031 12 2032
w aar 3
FD116 SPEED FEEDBACK :05.
L 240C ovne
1:05.1 PHOTOHELIC & _PULSE BOARD PANEL LOCATED AT THE DUST COLLECTOR . = o
7 /A 105.1 %) I —
04 16 [\ VN 1+ | l
FD127 SPEED FEEDBACK | vDe |
[
CONTROL_MODE
I TR | 53823 |
1 | CONTHUIOUS=, 0N DEWAND |
6061 \ |/ | _l_ seLecTor |
8 7 ! 6061
17 V/IIN 1- ‘Svggé) SFEIEB%ECK | & el l
FD127_SPEED_FEEDBACK J_ 1:05.01 | 8241 J— - %00 |
= - -1
® e | i I |
DWYE
8 | B e | T |
s X TIME OFF
08 N 24 %) e mg) MOUEpONIELT 82 K TIME ON
| HHIGH UMT |
D)1+ ve oveowm uce cormecnon E el H(LOW LIMIT
l (@)|ne - = Kne v THGH ALARM |
8 1:05.02 SPARE A Dy o ﬁ-,__,:m X(LOW ALARM
09 VAN 2- | Q| Gom 2 pm K CYCLE DELAY
1:05.02 | o @ o P Hofgos |
B g ®
CoM
8101 %) 8 | !NO 24VDC 10-CHANNEL PULSE BOARD |
VN 3+ 28 | = 3 Fost Acting ® PULSE BOARY|
| o X KM B H XM M MR KX |
. - | L1 L2 COM 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8 9 10 |
&) N3 | 4dnn6)666/66.%% |
RN
| o . l
1:05.03 SPARE
Vi - | I 24v0¢ L |
= | 8231 o | |
|
8131 '
%] B Pl (2 | st || |
ANLG COM T\ | i1 lsos [
| | FI16 SPEED REFERENCE Iolso2 )
| ‘ :__U_I__i I ll
P
e com | | | : gﬂl : |
| e’
I om0 l EE |
CHAMBER INDEX 00500 \ | /7 - -
shttD sereont | (v ouros | o, % . |
0:05.00 FD116 SPEED REFERENCE | 3 |
= a4 T I U = g P SE_ _
- 8141
& z &
ik | | FDI27 SPEED REFERENCE NOTES:
1. ALWAYS ON 24VDC & 0VDC IS REQUIRED ON TIMERBOARD AND THE SOLENOID COMMON IS INTERNAL.
WORK SPINNER 0:05.01 | | ogsor WIRE ALL SOLENDID “+7 CONNECTIONS TO THE COM OF BOARD AND CONNECT THE SOLENOID “-* TO
ST | O o THE SOLENDID OUTPUT TERMINAL. DO NOT CONNECT AN INDEPENDENT COMMON TO THE BOARD ‘COM’
0:05.01 | FD127 SPEED REFERENCE 5 WIRING DIRECTLY FROM PULSE BOARD OUTPUTS TO DUST COLLECTOR SOLENDIDS.
= 3. CONFIGURE SETUP TO THE QUANTITY OF VALVES USED AND TIME DELAYS ON/DFF FOR PULSES
8 4, HIGH SET POINT: WHEN GAUGE REACHES HIGH SET POINT, PULSE BOARD STARTS PULSING (CLEANING)
% B |5 EACH SOLENOID UP TO THE TERMINATED VALVE.
LOW SET POINT: WHEN GAUGE REACHES LOW SET POINT, PULSE BOARD CONTINUES THE CURRENT CYCLE
UP TO THE TERMINIATED VALVE AND THEN STOPS.
THIS DRAWING AND THE DESIGN SHOWN THEREIN 1S "
THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF WHEELABRATOR AND
USE OR COPIES THEREOF CANNOT BE MADE WITHOUT l 1 J leelo rOlor
WRITTEN CONSENT. WHEELABRATOR IS A REGISTERED <
TRADEMARK OF WHEELABRATOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. ecccocmEEBEEE GRC
8 [ 11/17/10 | DUST COL, ROTARY VALVE, CLASSIFIER, ZEROSPEEDS ADDED | CE ELECTRICAL CONTROL PANELS  [PATE. 1o o010 |™™™W  encere GERY OF
A [ 05/17,/07 | ADDED VFD, PLC 1/0, AND UPDATED 1/0 WIRING GF AS B UILT CONTROL SCHEMATIC 45 o (i ——— -
REV|  DATE DESCRIPTION BY J3429 LEUPOLD & STEVENS 96 FULL A3—=51414 -




